Institute for Public Policy and Business Researchy

i Economic Modeling Group
Kansas Center for Community Economic Development

The University of Kansas

! T |
KANSAS BusinessFirst~
' 1998 Edition
of
IPPBR
: AXSystems™
P Q%3
: 1998 BusinessFirst™ Survey
Sponsored hy and text authored by (Survey Support Software)
User Manual
Second Edition
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & HOUSING
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

FEXSysiems S**3
(Survey Support Software)
Conceived, Designed, and Written by Alexander Barket’
Special KDOC&H Kansas BusinessFirst Version Sponsored by KDOC&H
Written by Alexander Barket, 1980-1998, at ZXSystems and at IPPBR, the University of Kansas

Second Edition User Manual
By

Alexander Barket

January 1998

IPPBR Technical Report Number 40

B ey T M s
REE

e

U 0 19

08D

LV A

:;lh

B




KANSAS BusinessFirst~

1998 Edition
of

IPPBR
XK Systems™

S#*3
(Survey Support Software)

User Manual
Second Edition

Information in this document and the underlying software are subject to change without notice.
©1998 By £XSystems™ and IPPER, the University of Kansas. All righis reserved.

“The software is ©1980-1998 by EXSystems™ All rights reserved.
Portions of the software are © F998 by The University of Kansas, IPPBR.
The Kansas BusinessFirst™ Survey is © 1998 by the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing.

EXSystems™ is & trademark of EXSystems and Alexander Barket.
Microsoft® and Visual Basic® are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.

KANSAS BusinessFirst™ is a trademark name of the revised Business Retention and Expansion Program with
the Kansas Department of Commerce an:i}-!ousing (KDOC&H).

Alexander Barket, £XSystems™ and The Institute for Public Policy and Business (FPPBR) at the University of
Kansas jointly developed the KANSAS BusinessFirst vergion of the software for the KDOCE&H.

Notice of License:

ZEXSystems™ has granted IPPBR a non-exclusive perpetual license to utilize the software for their intemal vse
onty, and Jicense does NOT grant [PPBR or the University of Kansas distribution rights.

A non-exclusive perpetual license is granted to the KDOC&IH to copy and distribute the software onty when said
distribution is & patt of and bound to the IPPBR prototyped Kansas BusinessFlrst™ Survey. No utilization of the
sofiware is authorized to the KDOC&H that includes projects not within the scope of the Business Retention and
Expansion Program and the Kansas BusinessFirsi™ Survey.

No copies of this software or manual may be produced in any form electronically; mechanically; photecopy;
reverse engincering or any other means including but not imited to decoding or disassembly of the software,
except as noted above. No other distrbution of this software is authorized without the express written permission
from AEXSystems™ and Alexander Barket, except as noted above.

NEITHER EXSystems™, IPPBR, the University of Kansas, NOR THE KDOC&H MAKE ANY WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED ABOUT THE SUFTABILITY, APPLICABILITY, OR USABILITY OF THIS
SOFTWARE, the Kansas BusinessFirst Survey OR THIS MANUAL. THESE ARE PROVIDED “AS I§”
WITHOUT WARRBANTY OF ANY KIND. EXSystems™, IPPBR, the University of Kansas, AND THE
KDOC&H DISCLAM ALL WARRANTIES, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, EXCEPT FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE KDOC&H Kansas BuysinessFirst™ Business Refention
Program AS DESCRIBED IN THE FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE KDOC&H and IPPBR at the
University of Kansas, AND ANY WARRANTY AGAINST INFRINGEMENT WITH REGARD TO THE
SOFTWARE OR DOCUMENTATION.

Page ii IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

e

Foreword

By Alexander Barket, Author of this manual and author of the Kansas BusinessFirst software.

In the fall of 1996, the Kansas Department of Commerce & Housing (KDOC&H) partnered
with the Kansas Center for Community Economic Development (KCCED) at both the
University of Kansas® Institute for Public Policy and Business Research (IPPBR), and
Kansas State University's Kansas Center for Rural Initiatives. This partnership set out to
further develop 2 community-based business retention and expansion methodology. The
methodology had evolved over time by the KDOC&H's Business Retention and Expansion
efforts.

This partnership would set out to computerize the procedures where appropriate and
possible. As part of the project, development of a whole training and turnkey methodology
that incorporated the resultant software was specified, To bring this about required some
“key-energies”. Put another way, the right combination of expertise 10 accomplish the goals
are needed.

These three “keys” were found in: the expertise of KDOC&H in the area of Business -
Retention and Expansion; the expertise if KCCED in training outreach efforts; and, finally,
the IPPBR Modeling Group’s expertise and resources in computer-nided survey and
assessment techniques.

The First Edition of the software was demonstrated on January 25, 1997 at the KDOC&H
offices. The next time the software was demonstrated was some time in May. By then, most
of the BusinessFirst Survey had been prototyped into the system. Cver 4000 individual
pieces of information were placed into the control database to activate the fong survey alone.

“The months of testing the First Edition culminated with a training session in October of 1997.
At the time, the user interface had an “Hxceptionally Global Utilitarian” look. Although it
was “compact” and “complete”, it lacked the organization that was needed for our final
product.

This, the Second Edition of the BusinessFirst version of the software has replaced that old
“Gjash Gordon” look with a new and friendly “Come on inl... 90's look.” with menus that
are displayed as related buttons grouped under individually labeled tabs.

The relation is derived from the steps necessary to conduct the survey. The tabs are
pumbered and labeled in the natural order they need to be performed by the site conducting
the BusinessFirst survey. That order is outlined in this manual for the purpose of using this
software. But, the established procedure is fully outlined in the parent to this manual, The
KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Magual.

But, back to the software. The new menus greatly simplify the software for the Kansas
BusinessFirst software user. And I hope this new manual wili too.

For the First Edition feedback, I personally extend thanks to the brave souls who persevered
that first October “voyage” with this software unleashed on the free world. It is from those
first steps and the great feedback, that I was able to assemble this version.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page it




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AEXSystems™ $*#3 Survey Sapport Seftware

To them, 1 again say thank you for the great ideas and input. It was used to fuel the
completion of this complex and unique product with its equally complex and unique pUrpose.

I thank Konni Kelly of the KDOC&H and Genna Ott at IPPBR/KCCED for keeping things
focused. Finally, I thank Charles Krider, Executive Director of IPPBR for his continuing
encouragement and support for this project.

This, the “KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition” of the software is “bound” to the

“KANSAS BusinessFirsf™ Business Retention and Expansion Survey”. The process of
business retention and expansion is not this or any other software product.

This software is a tool that assists with organizing the data coliection and information
tracking. The methodology and its entire process, including how the software fits into the
methodology are described in the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual. (Even as I
write this, training courses on managing and performing the whole process are on the way.)

This very special edition of the EXSystems software, with the BusinessFirst™ survey
connects Kansas businesses with agencies they need or can use. These agencies are
matched to firms according to the survey answers provide by the firms. This wilt
automatically give firms an advaniage of specialty services provided by both private and
public sectors of Kansas.

These connections can improve the economic health of Kansas by utilizing available
expertise and resources where they are needed.

Finally, I have been instructed to convey the following message from the KDOC&H, by
Konni Kelly. I have taken the liberty of editing for “correctness”.

The staff at the Kansas Department of Commerce and Housing would like to thank the
Business Retention and Expansion Advisory Group for their assistance with reshaping the
survey instrument, time spent evaluating and creating feedback, and acting upon that
feedback. These combined efforts brought about this astonishing Second Edition of the
software. A list of the Members of the Business Retention and Expansion Advisory Group
appears in Appendix A.

Alexander Barket
1998 January

E-mail: ABarket@UKans.edu
Homepage: http://www.cc.ukans.edu/cwisfunits/[PPBR/stafffil/san.htm

Page iv IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirsf™ 1998 Edition User Manuat
IPPBR AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

f

Special Notice

This user’s manual was prepared in part by the Institute for Public Policy and Business
Research, the University of Kansas, through a grant from the Kansas Department of
Commerce and Housing and a technical assistance grant from the U.S. Department of
Commetce, Feonomic Development Administration, Denver Regionat Office.

The statements, findings, and conclusions are those of the author’s and do not necessarily
reflect the views of the U.S, Department of Commerce, the Kansas Department of
Commerce and Housing, and IPPBR, the University of Kansas.

"

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page v




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Page vi IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §¥*3 Survey Support Seftware

s

Table of Contents

Foreword.... ; iii

Special Notice - v

Table of Contents. . vii

Introduction e 1

How to Use the KANSAS BusinessFirsi Software User Manual — |

Section I: Local Set-up and Management

Set ap the office to handle your survey project
Install the survey soffware : -
Collect the respondent (firm) information and enter it into the system
Develop the survey
Prepare survey Work Cards.
Prepare the survey for distribution
Enter the survey responses
Report the survey results.
Foliow-up with Firms and KDOC&H ..

b
H

s b hhw W

Section IN; Glossary of Terms... -

7

Active Survey T
Active Survey [Utilities] 7
Buttons 7
3

8

8

8

Cover Sheet
Data Recap .
Dialogue-Box
Exceptions.... .
i Exception Notification Agency .8
Fields 8
Form(s) verees B
Global QGuestion Pool 9
9
9
9
9

P

Global Utilities ‘
Inclusion Sets
Log [work card}.
Menu Bar
Operations List 9
Parent Survey - e 10
Printed Number .16
Profiles 10
Properties ' .10
QuestionID " ' " vene 11
Question Operations List S—— T § |
Recerd Selector 11

[PPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page vii




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR A XSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software
Red Flags 11
Referrals 12
Reporis 12
Respondent(s) 12
Response Density 12
Sequence Numbers 12
GHEE wuvreesrersssassatantesasress srsebsisbtans iassersa NS IESLRLIIS AL HALESIEIST SRS E ARSI SSE PS 00 12
PN I LT LT ] [rmm——————EERSRUU AR G 13
Survey. 13
THEKEE cuvrssessssnscsesesmeonssesessarssnsssbiesbestAIestnesaansdus abssestsamnssHEFEE IS LSS IATEE PSR a T ae e ORS00 13
User 13
Utilities 13
Work Card . 13
Working Survey - 14
Section I11: Installation of Software 15
Minimum requirements 15
Figure: Login Dialogue Box. 16
Figure: Site Initialization dialogue box. 17
Billboard 18
Site Name and Address Maintenance 18
Section IV: Using the Software : 19
Launch the installed software 20
Starting Out e 21
Entex login name . A
Tigure: Login Form 21
i Figure: Billboard Form i 21
2h menu bar - 22
1k T OOTBAT +ovunsssssersassssssssossssesmsresesissessinsarsessaessasssas bease sasssssasus pirsasmassasearares sbsssons 22
i FZUEE: TOOIDA. wurvusncrserrsssssssnnorsrmsrasssssssrssnsmessassssssmasssnsssssisassssssssrivsssssesssrsssssasssiasesomesss 22
: Perform a search (Find) 22
4 Figure: Find “Dialog box” 22
The Toolbar. . 22
B More about the ToolBar... - 23
5 The Main Control Panel: More Discussion. rermsatsiersissssns b ssarEs s maTares 24
i Figure: Logo tab of Main Control Panel 24
Get familiar with the program ‘ y 24
Find and view the working surveys 25
Figure: Main Contrel Panei Tab 3: Develop Firm CPAPerWOTK” o ssrnsersrssnsssssanons 25
To activate a survey 26
Figure: Set the Active Survey. . .26
Figure: Control Panel With Active Survey Displayed . 27
Figure: Print Preview of AlongPracticeSurvey form 28
Organizing Respondent Information for Any New Survey Project cumncnnisismanmmeme. 29
Develop Firm Lists Tab of the Main control Panel 29
Figure: Main Contro} Panel Tab 1: Develop FIrm Lists.. o mrimssncsnsnsnsmssmmsesasenns 29

Page viii IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Load Respondent Information from a Worksheet (MS Excel or Lotus 123) e e 29

Figure: Maintain Respondents form. ... .31

Add.. 31

Figure: Active Survey Set View of Maintain Respondents form. ... S— 32

Create and Go To the Work Card of this Respondent for the Current Active Survey........ 32

Select Respondent 32

Adding and deleting firms to and from the Respondent database. 33

Enter the respondents into the system 33

Figure: Maintain Respondents form. 33

Create site-specific questions (optienal) 35

Figare: Main Contro! Panel Tab 2: Develop Questions aNd SUIVEYS.icuvmesssrsssserens .35

Figure of Record Selector . 36

Figure: Site Specific Question Maintenance form...... 36

Creating a custom working survey (optional) 8

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 2: Develop Questions and Surveys...v..... TS 38

Figure: Create a New Survey form, 39

Figure: Maintain Sarvey Profiles Form.. 40

. ' Figure: Set the Active Survey form. 41

- Print a paper copy of the survey for review 42

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 2: Develop Questions and SUrVeYS..meccomson .42

- Determine which questions from the parent survey will not be used .42

~ Figure: Enable/Disable Questions form. 43
Renumber the survey questions (if necessary or desired)... 44

Print one copy of the survey wee 44

Create Firm Paperwork .45

Create Work Cards for the survey respondents veee 45

Figure: Survey Work Card form.... 45

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 3: Develop Firm “Paperwork” 46

To discard Work Cards 46

Figure: Respondent Work Card Data Deletion form 47

. Prepare the Cover Sheets 48

Figure: Biank Cover Sheet sample 48

! To prepare cover sheets for all the respondents attached to the ACLIVE SUTVEY rsrescsnsanssonsararss 49
To print a completed cover sheet for only one respondent 49
! Data Entry of Survey Responses 51
l Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 4: Enter Data. 51
Figure: Main Control Panel ‘Tab 4: Enter Data with Two Buttons Showing. ... .52
‘ Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 4: Enter Data with All Buttons Showing...cocwewrsr 52
Begin the task of Data Entering Survey Responses 53
Figure: Set the Active Survey form v 53
Proceed with data entry by identifying the respondent.... 53
Figure: Select a Respondent form ‘ 54
? Add a respondent to the survey 54
Figure: Maintain Respondents form. 55

Proceed with data enfry 36

Figure: Survey Work Card form. 56

Figure: First and Second items it Data Entry FoTms. creessmemenimisssssrssarsscsseners 57

First and Second items in Data Entry forms 57

If you want {o change an answer . 57

To continue with entering the responses from the survey of another respondent.... 58

A note about Data Entry Phase program preblems.

58

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page ix




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER AXSystems™ §%+3 Survey Support Software

"

The Survey Work Card: An Overview 59

Edit Respondent Information ey 59
Next...Conduct Survey 59
Figure: Survey Work Card. 59
Work Log 60
Add a New Log Entry 60
Cancel 60
Figure: Survey Work Card, Work Log Tab. 60
Ticket vesesencenseneeseRsRERSTRS RS VRSP RIS ES O P TRARSE S SEAAAE RY SR PR S s e 61
Figure: Survey Work Card, Ticket Tab...cocre- S 61
Cover Sheet : 62
Print Blank Cover Sheet 62
Print this Cover Sheet 62
Figure: Survey Work Card, Cover Sheet Tab... 62
Figare: Cover Sheet 63
Red Flags 64
Figure: Survey Work Card, Red Flag Tab.. wees 04
Referrals 65
Figure: Survey Work Card, Referrals Tab 65
A note about Data Entry Phase program problems 66
Reporting the Survey Results 67
Prepare Executive Reports and Progress Checks {optional) - 67
Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 5: Data analysis, 67
Print Exec Response Density 68
Figure: Executive Summary of Question Response Density Report...es 68
Figure: Exec Response Density Statistics report, First Page 6%
Figure: Second page of Exec. Response Density Statistics report
Print Data Recap
Figure: Data Recap Report
Further Analysis; Exporting data

Figure: Export Data Dialogue Box
View Answer Data as a Spread Sheet
Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 5: Data anatlysis.

Correspondence Between the Site, the Respondent and the Agencies
Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 6: Referrals and Red Flags.
Prepare Exceptions Reports
To sort the exception listing

Figure: Exception Report List Options Form....

Figure: Main Control Panei Tab 6: Referrals and Red Flags

Figure: Notification Letters Options Form...
Referral Notifications Reports.
Figure: Sample of Letter notifying an agency of detected referrals. ......... cesersnsrun v 18

Figure: Sample of Referral Exceptions i EIN L T —— ST .19

Figure: First Page of Respondent Letters. rmmisomimissmmmsssisssissrssmrmessissreess

Figure: Respondent Letter and Agency Introduction

Correspondence Between the Site and the KDOC&H
‘Backing Up the data to send to KDOCEH it

Backing Up the database

compact the database

Page x IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual

IPPBR A XSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software
System Maintenance 83
Deleting unwanted sarveys from the system 83
Figure: Maintain Survey Profiles form... . 83
Gection V: Advanced Features of the Program 85
Figure: Kansas BusinessFirst™ Main Control Panel Dialog BoX ....... S——— 85
Print Question Pool Report FRo— wressersrnes B0
Figure: Advanced Toolkit Control Panel. 86
Print Survey References to Questions Report S——— rersssrriines SO
Maintain Site Information 87
Figure: Site Name and Address Maintenance. . §7
View Parent (Femplate) Surveys’ Profile 88
View Parent Survey Profiles .. 88
Figure: View Parent Survey Profiles form., ... 88
Create a New Survey Profile from this Parent Survey ... . 88
APPENDIX A: Business Retention and Expansion Community Advisory Group 89
Index 91

IPPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page xi




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPRR AXSystems™ §%43 Survey Support Software

Page xii IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

M

Introduction

How to Use the KANSAS BusinessFirst Software User Manual

The KANSAS BusinessFirst Software User Manual is organized under the
following sections:

I. Local Set-up and Management contains the instructions for
initiating and managing survey projects. The agency using the
software must be appropriately organized to anticipate project needs
and to ensure optimal use of the software for conducting successful
surveys. This manual section describes these procedures in a very
general form. The KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual
covers this particular subject with a broader range of related subjects,
as well as the software and what role it plays.

1L Glossary of Terms lists alphabetically terms utilized within this
manual and by the software itself. They appear hére to be
convenient. Scan them. Become familiar with the terminology used
in the frame of reference of performing surveys and how the
software facilitates that.

[II. Installation of Software provides step-by-step instructions for
installing the KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition of the
software.

IV. Using the Software begins with instructions for collecting static
respondent (firm) information, and proceeds with instructions
selection of a survey, creation of Local Issues questions, preparing
survey forms, entering survey responses, and preparing reports of the
results. Through a mechanism of data-exception management, the
software automatically detects potential problems in the business
community (“Red Flags™) and provides information for seeking
assistance from the appropriate state agencies (“Referrals”).

V. Advanced Features of the Program provides an overview of the
advanced toolkit provided with the software.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 1




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ S**3 Survey Support Software

k)

The KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual contains more detailed
information on developing a local business retention and expansion
program. Specifically, the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual
Covers:

Getting Organized

Registering and Working with KDOC&H,
Conducting Business Surveys and Visitations,
Analyzing Survey Results,

Developing Recommendations and Action Plans, and
Long-term Follow-up.

s« o & & 8 &

Tt is highly recommended that you read the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-
Guided Manual, and understand the subject matter covered before
embarking upon using this software or delving into this manual.

This manual is primarily a technical document of a computer software
program. That program is just one of the tools that facilitates many carefully
designed procedures described in the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided

Manual.

If you have an understanding of the subjects covered in the KANSAS
BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual, then proceed. This should all make
sense to you. ‘

Page 2 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Editien User Manual
IPPER /EXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

Section I: Local Set-up and Management

This section is an overview on setting up and managing a survey using the
KANSAS BusinessFirst software. It briefly outlines the process of
developing survey questions, conducting a survey, entering responses, and
analyzing data.

Note: More detailed organizational and management instructions can be found in the
KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual. This section of the manual is an outline of
tasks that require the software for completion. This manual tells you how to make the
software work to accomplish the required tasks. The task become “required” in some Cases
because of decisions made about subject matter that is discussed in greater depth in the
KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual.

1. Setup the computer workspace to handle your survey project.
Select ample workspace for the computer activities of this project. Choose
furniture and environmental considerations that are ergonomically arranged
for hours of computer operation in long demanding stretches. This is the
nature of survey. processing.

Doing a thorough job requires long hours. These hours are spent utilizing
the software to record and track the individual progress of each firm
surveyed at every step along the way.

The BusinessFirst survey can take 20 to 40 minutes just to complete the data
entry for the survey responses. Also, consider that if you add local questions,
you add even more data entry.

7 Select a reliable, fast, computer that you can dedicate to this process. It
is highly recommended that BusinessFirst Survey processing be the primary
system usage of the selected computer. Adequate time must be available to
do the data entry of the survey, and other housekeeping functions. Refer to
Section I for specifications of minimum hardware to operate the software.

3. Tnstall the survey software.
The software need only be installed once at a site and it is critical that it is
installed to include the correct site-identification information. Detailed
instructions for installation are listed in Section ML

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 3




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

4. Collect the respondent (firm) information and enter it info the system.
Collecting Respondent Information. Creating a firm list to enter to the
respondent database is the first step. The source data for this will
presumnably be in place already, but if not, creation of a new list can be
achieved from business directories, local government agencies, or even the
yellow pages. See the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual for more
information about developing a list of firms for the respondent database.

Entering the respondent information into the system, Once the information
has been collected, it needs to be entered into the system before the survey is
conducted. Individual data entry forms allow one-by-one data entry of the
firm information, or entry of the respondent static information can be
performed in “bulk” from spreadsheet(s) using the import capabilities of the
software,

5. Define the survey that will be conducted at your site.
After the respondent information has been collected, or while it is being
collected, the local site will need to decide on a “survey strategy”. That is,
whether to select one of the preinstalled “ready-to-use-plain-vanilla”
surveys, or customize the survey by disabling some of the questions and/or
appending “L.ocal Issues” questions.

6. Prepare firm “paperwork” for each respondent of the survey.
The software handles more than one survey at a time. A site may need to
conduct multiple working surveys concurrently or in some sequence. A site
can selectively conduct each survey on all or a “subset” of the firms in the
Respondent database. To keep the whole mess straight, an internal
“paperwork” document, the Work Card is used.

Work Cards identify which respondents will be part of which survey. A
single respondent will have a separate Work Card for every survey the firm
participates in. Other paperwork created (if needed) is the Cover Sheet. The
Cover sheet (unlike the work cards) is the same data for all surveys. Itis a
history/schedule of the contact with the firm.

7. Prepare to conduct the survey.
Before beginning the survey interviews, a plan needs to be developed for
distributing (how and who will interview whom), receiving, conducting, and
collecting the surveys. See the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual
for more information being properly prepared for the interviews.

Being prepared is being familiar with this software and before that, with the
KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual.

Page 4 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




8

10.

KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Enter the survey responses.
After the survey responses have been received, the software can be used to
record those responses. This phase is important, and most tedious.

Please read the discussion about “compacting the database” after about
every hour of data entry. The behavior of the Microsoft® Access® runtime
and Microsoft Jet Database Engine requires this.

The database will begin to become “hloated”. The software will run
sluggishly at first. Then the program will begin to fail to display data entry
multiple choice options.

Do not worry though. If the program fails to display multiple choice options
during data entry, then, exit the program. Run the compaction menu option
found in the Window95/NT4.0 “Start” Mena. This process takes only a few
moments, perfect for a short break. Doing this periodicaily (about every
hour of data entry time (or after entering responses for 2 or 3 surveys) will
avoid problems altogether.

Perhaps at a future date this procedure won’t be necessary.

Report the survey results.

The software allows the user to obtain a report of survey results after
completion of the data entry of surveys. The survey results can be presented
in several report forms - Data Recap (summary tables), Red Flags, and
Referrals. Red Flag and Referral reports help identify problematic situations.
After reviewing these reports, the Jocal user may contact relevant agencies
or “referral” institutions with correspondence materials prepared by the
software.

Follow-up with Firms and KDOC&H.

Firm Follow-up. The system provides both the local community and the
respondents with an immediate means of dealing with compiled survey
cesults. The KANSAS BusinessFirst software can prepare a complete set of
correspondence materials that the local site can use to contact agencies for
assistance with a particular firm. The software also creates correspondence
material to the individual firms to let them know what resources are
available to them for their specific needs.

iPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 5




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
1PPBR AXSystemns™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

Page 6 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR. £ XSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

W

Section II: Glossary of Terms

The following terms can be found throughout the software and user manual:

Active Survey refers to the survey question-set currently in use. The
active survey is identified by its Survey ID, a twenty (20)
character identifier that is unique for each working
survey.

Active Survey [Utilities] Utilities are special tools and reports that are
included with the software. Some utilities are designated
“Active Survey Utilities” because they operate solely
upon the questions and answers of a specific survey that
has been “activated” and is being operated upon. Also
see Global Utilities below. Active survey utilities appear
on various tabs of the software’s main control panel. The
buttons representing the Active Survey Utilities appear
once the operator has selected the active survey.

Buttons icons on the form that resemble pushbuttons. Buttons
have text on them that describe the activity or function
to be performed when they are “pressed”. To press a
button, simply put the mouse cursor over the button and
press the left mouse button. The “Button” on the Form
will appear as “pressed” while the mouse button is held
down (or space bar on the keyboard for buttons that are
currently “selected”. After clicking on a button, the
underlying activity or function will then commence.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 7




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manuat
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

¥

Cover Sheet |

Data Recap

Dialogue-Box

Exception

the top sheet of a survey that contains static information
(name, address, etc) and other information specific to the
respondent completing the survey. Only one cover sheet
exists for a respondent (firm). Specifically, the
coversheet created for the “first” survey of a firm will be
the same for all subsequent surveys of a respondent.
Work Cards, (see below) however, are generated for
each respondent, for each survey. The Cover Shect
information is recorded and maintained on a Work
Card tab.

a report in table format prepared by the software that
lists frequencies and percentages for all the responses
entered for each individual survey question.

A part of a form that contains instructions about the
current state of the program. Dialogue boxes are usually
requests for additional information; or to inform the user
of sorne condition that exists with the program.

events that are sensed from the answers provided by a
Respondent that the Site and KDOC&H desire to track.
Reports provide lists of all tracked exceptions, and lists
of respondents that “trigger” the exception. There are
two types of exceptions Red Flags and/or Referrals.
“Bxception” events can be defined for tracking by the
site.

Exception Notification Agency Every exception has an Exception

Fields

Form(s)

Notification Agency associated with it. A notification
agency has no limit on the exceptions it tracks, but no
exception can exist without an agency.

areas on the form that may require text entry or text
selection, or which may display “default” information
that cannot be edited.

Dialogue boxes displayed on the video monitor that
contain Fields and Buttons containing information
about a specific item such as a survey, a respondent, or
other specific data.

Page 8 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystens™ $**3 Survey Support Software

Global Utilities

Global Question Pool Consider that all of the questions in the Survey

Database are in a “Pool”. From that pool we identify a
question by its QuestionID. The Question Operations
List contains a series of QuestionlD’s sorted by an
independent field containing a sequence number. That
independent sequence nurmber determines what order
questions are presented.

Utilities are special tools and reports that are included
with the software. Some utilities are designated “Global”
by virtue of the fact that they operate on non survey

-~ items. So called “Active Survey Utilities” operate solely

Inclusion Sets

Log [work card]

Menu Bar

Notification Agency

Operations List

upon the functions and repoits surrounding the questions
and answers of a specific survey. For example,
Respondent static data is global, as are the cover sheets
and question exception rules. Access f© the Global
utilities can be achieved through various tabs on the

software's main control panel.

When exporting data from the resultant answers of a
survey, a “subset” of the information can be specified
using a “named” inclusion set. Several “canned”
inclusion sets are provided with the software. The “test”
inclusion set allows any desired selection to be changed.
Other inclusion sets are locked from modifications.

log of activity when the survey was data-entered. The
log is part of the EXSystems™ software and is included
with the Kansas BusinessFirst edition as such.

Most ALL Windows95 and Windows style programs
have a Menu Bar. The items on the Menu Bar almost
always contain the Program Control Box Menu {an Icon

representing the running Program, followed by the
words: Bl Bl liteit Recos Wandow i Help”.

See Exception Notification Agency.

see Question Operations List

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 9




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manuai
IPPBR /EXSystems™ 8**3 Survey Support Software

Parent Survey The Kansas BusinessFirst™ Edition of the software has
two surveys which are templates for the working
surveys. All working sarveys are cloned from one of
fwo parent surveys in the system. They are named
“Parent Long” and “Parent Short”. The original text of
the parent surveys is “locked” from alteration. A site is
supplied with five working surveys, all of which were
cloned from one of the two parent surveys. Two of these
surveys, “1998 Long Survey” and “1998 Short Survey”,
are intended to be used as “production” surveys. The
other three, “AlongPractice”, “AShortPractice” and
“SampleNoPlantNExport” are for practicing on the
system. The last one (SampleNoPlant) is a sample of a
“custorn” survey with questions removed from printing
and data-entry via modifications to the Question
Operations List.

Printed Number When a blank survey is printed, the items are presented
in the order of the “Sequence Number” from an entry
in the “Question Operations List”. However, the
program prints the “Printed Number” property of a
question - rather than the sequence number or the
QuestionID. Thus, a list could print the question
numbers as a series: 1, 1a 1b 1lc 2 2.1 2.2 ,,etc,; or a
sequence of letters: “ab,c,..etc”. A printed number
property that is blank will cause the question to be listed
as part of the last question item with a non-blank Printed
Number property.

Profiles An entry that describes the Survey for reporting. BEvery
survey has a profile entry that contains the SurveylD, the
description and the “bio” (purpose statement) of the
survey

Properties Various items within the system have attributes that
describe and control the item. The Survey Profiles have
an attribute (property) that makes it either Active or not.
The Question Operations List has properties that allow
the question to be turned off or on. The Questions have
properties that include the Question ID, the Printed
Number, the sequence number, and a flag indicating
whether the question is “Active” or not. In all cases,
these properties control and communicate 1o the

Page 10 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
{PPBR A XSystems™™ S*+3 Survey Support Software

program how the “item” is to be handled in various
contexts.

QuestionlD Each question in the Global Question Pool is identified
by it’s own, unique Question Identification Code, the
QuestionID. A question has many properties that
control its printing and data entry behavior. Some of
these properties are changeable by the User, and some
are Jocked.

Question Operations List The collection of questions from the Global
Question Pool that make up a survey. These have a
number of properties that allow the software t0 manage
the survey. Each entry has the QuestionlD, the sequence
number (determines order of presentation) and the
“Printed Number” (the question number shown on 2
printed document.) Two check box options that control
whether to present the item for printed or data-entered
processing allows a survey to be custom tailored.

Question Pool . See Global Question Pool

Record Selector A term used in the Microsoft® Access system that refers
to a special control on a form where records are being
maintained. Almost all of the ¥orms in the system
maintain recorded data (information stored in the
database itself). The record selector is located to the left
of recorded field items. The current selected record
reflects a pointer symbol (») which resides at the top of
the “frame”.

The form’s record selector can select one or mote in a
sequence. However, all records in the “start” to “end” of
the select are “selected”, and , no records in the middle
can be “unselected”.

; Clicking on the Record Selector is the same as using the
: Menu Bar ‘i © (menu), then clicking on Select
Record.

Red Flags A type of exception that can be tracked and from which
a report of potential problems for a respondent of
respondents; detected automatically by the software

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 11




KANSAS BusinessFirse™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §%+3 Survey Support Software

depending on the firm’s responses. A respondent’s Red
Flags are posted when data entry completes and when
any exception report is called for.

Referrals A type of exception that can be tracked and from which
a report containing the names of agencies. These
agencies provide assistance for specific types of
problems or concerns. A respondents responses to the
survey are processed and exception are detected
automatically by the software depending on the firm’s
responses

Reports summaries of the survey results prepared by the
software, includes Data Recap, Red Flags, and
Referrals. Also, compendium of questions and - their
properties; survey question references; and blank survey
reports are included.

Respondent(s) firm(s) responding to any of the working
survey(s).Respondents have two id’s. The RCID is a
record counter ID that is automnatically assigned by the
software. However, the user can assign any Unique Code
to the RespondentlD field in the Respondent
mainfenance form(s) (“Maintain Respondents”, and
“Maintain Current Respondent™.) "

Response Density  report illustrating how many responses from the various
respondents have been entered into the software
program. Use this to determine if analysis is viable.
Specifically, if only a few surveys have been returned
and data-entered, certain kinds of analysis will be
inconclusive.

Sequence Numbers questions found in a survey’s Question Operations
List, are ordered by the sequence number. So, Blank
Surveys display questions in the sequence determined by
this number. Likewise, data-entry is processed in the
same order. The “Printed Number” is what appears on
the Paper survey.

Site local organization that operates the software and
undertakes the survey process.

Page 12 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystemsT” 5*¥3 Survey Support Software

Static finformation} background information about a respondent (firm) such
as address, phone number, contact person, SIC code, ...

Survey a set of questions to be asked of the respondents; only
one survey and its database of respondents may be
Active (in use) at any time, although many working
surveys may exist in the database. Also, see Parent
Survey and Working Survey.

Tabs The Main control panel and some subordinate control
panels use “tabs” to subdivide the functionality of the
program. The appear like “Buttons”, but function like
¢he buttons on a radjo. Only one tab can be active
(pressed/clicked on) at once. Each tab displays buttons
or information that is appropriate 0 the task being
performed and the “degcription” on the “tab” itself.

Ticket part of the Work Card (see below) that contains
information about the specific survey. The ticket “Tab”
on the work card shows when the survey was

- “conducted” (data entered in this context). The ticket is
part of the standard software, but its utility in the
Kansas BusinessFirsf™ edition is not considered
“high”. It is retained in this edition for whatever utility
the site deems to make of it.

User you, the person using the survey software.

Utilities software tools and reports that facilitate the processing
of survey information, maintenance of questions,
respondent static data, and so forth. Two distinct utility
groups exist within the software: “Global Utilities” and
«Active Survey Utilities and Reports”. The commonly
used utilities are located on at least one of the tabs of
the main control panel. “Active Survey Utilities...”
appear only when the program operator has set the
active survey.

Work Card contains the history of activity and other contact with &
respondent for a particular survey. A tespondent (firm)
will have a Work Card for each active survey in which
they participate. The work card contains tabs that
permit maintenance of the Cover Sheet (see above), and

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page I3




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
1PPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

display calculated exceptions divided into two tabs
jabeled “Red Flag Items” and “Referral Items.”

Working Survey a survey that can be activated (made Active) as
opposed to a Parent Survey from which working
surveys are cloned. Selecting a working survey in either
the “Maintain Survey Profiles” or “Select the Active
Survey” forms will cause the survey to become

“Active”.

Page 14 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ g3 Survey Support Software

Section III: Installation of Software

Please note the minimum requirements again. If these are not provided on
the target PC, the software will operate with poor performance of, perhaps,
not at alk ‘

Minimum requirements:

Intel Pentium 133mhz or higher highly recommended
(An Intel 486 66mhz This processor will work, but will perform very slowly.}

PC running Windows 95 or Windows NT 4.0

16MB of RAM. (32MB of RAM for Windows NT. 4.0)

400 MB of free disc space. 600MB would be better.

CD-ROM Reader

Fioppy disc dﬁve {for data export to KDOC&H).

Video modes 1024 by 768 (XGA) recommended, but, 800 by a0
SVGA will work if operating with «gmall fonts” as set in the “seitings” tab

of the screen and monitor properties. If “large fonts” is selected, then 1024
by 768(XGA) resolution is recommended to display forms correctly.

1. The software is installed by placing the CD-ROM disc in your CD-ROM
drive.

2. Launch the Window’s explorer (found by clicking on the Windows95
«Start” button [usually] at the lower left comer of the computer’s screefl
under Programs) or, open the “My Computer” Icon on the desktop. Under
the “Programs” menu find the Windows Explorer. Do not confuse the
Microsoft Internet Explorer for the Window’s Explorer.

3. After starting the explorer, locate the CD-ROM drive letter. Double click on
the CD-ROM Drive letter indicated for the computer.

[PPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 15




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Seftware

4. Locate the directory named “Setup” on the CD-ROM. The “Setup” directory

s located at the Root level of the CD-ROM. Open the directory by double
clicking on the folder icon.

Lh

{ocate and double-click the file named “Setup.exe”.

=8

The program will attempt to install in the directory named “C:\Program
Files\Kansas BusinessFirst Survey Software”. It is highly recommended that
this be done, although, a different drive, or directory may be chosen. Using
the recommended directory will insure one less potential problem in the
future.

7. When the setup software requests the type of installation, select “Typical”.
(Using a custom setup, and de-selecting program installation options might
render the system inoperable, or incomplete.)

8. Tt will take a few moments to COpy files. It may require a restart of Windows
before full installation is complete. Let this process take place or perform it
before running the software.

9. Once the software has initially been installed, it can be launched by Clicking
the “Start” button on the Window’s desktop menu; then select the item
“programs”’; then select “K ansas BusinessFirst Menu”; then “Kansas
RusinessFirst Suivey System”. The first time the software is Jaunched,
installation will be complete. ’

10. On the first launch, the program will perform some first-time initialization.
This takes a few seconds. A login dialogue box that requests your name will

appear. Enter your name as you will enter it each time you run the software.

ey System Logit

E /ﬁ igure: Login Dialogue Box. 1

After the {0X] button is clicked (or you type the “Enter” key, Site
initialization must take place.

Page 16 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Systems™ Software License agreement will appear next. This same
pears on the title page of this manual. To install the software, you
Accept” the license. (It basically says that you agree to use the

'&H BusinessFirst™ edition only for its intended purpose.)

ite id is constructed of parts of the Site Name, the Site City, the Site
y and the Site State code. The KDOC&H region is automatically
igned from the Site County field. The User in most cases only needs to
1 the Site Name and the Site City field.

bout 600 city names are loaded into the system. If the County isn’t
utomatically selected, then please do so by manually typing the name in.

‘Note: The names of cities beginning in St. (Saint) or Ft. (Fort) should spell
the word “Saint” and the word “Fort” out.

sEirst Ediion

The first time ybu run the BusinessFirst™ Edition of the software;
site and ¢

If your city floesn’t automatically select a Kansas county, i:ﬂease select the

Only coyhnties of the State of Kansas are selectable. Only the state of Kansas
is allowgd. When you have determined all information to be correct, click

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 17




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Sepport Software

t

13 A form will appear with the
“Biliboard” . When (WO
cycles of the messages have
finished the billboard will
antomatically close. If you
desire, click the blue £
button to  stop  the
Billboard. Your name will
be “registered” as a Bill
“Bored” operator, and you
won't see the billboard
again, unless you click the
«Ahout” button on the main
control panel.

L [Figure: Billboard after First Launch)

14  The “Site Name and Address Maintenance” Dialogue Box will appear. A

i —

— o =

this time, complete entering Fremmm
al] site information below the

s
Y

“Sitesiviod * that has
not been completed on the

form. Fields are used in

various reports, so it is
important  that  this  be, :
complete and

pgnarch
T

R

accurate.

Notice that the KDOC&H
region code was established by
examining the “County”.

After the first execution of the

program, it is recommended

that you exit one time, then
restart the program for normal
operation.

[Figure: Site Maintenance Dialogue BoxJ

—

15  The software program is now ready for “production” usage.

Page 18 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manuai
IPPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Snuxvey Support Software

Section IV: Using the Software

This section provides instructions for using the software to create and
manage the surveys, respondent (firm) information, and the survey results.
Using the Software covers the following areas:

Introduction: Starting Out describes how to Jogin to the system after
launching the software. Instructions for launching the
installed software are on the next page.

Phase 1 Entering firms into the Respondent database. This phase
will take some time to complete if you have a lot of
firms fo enter.

Phase II Selecting an existing survey, or creating a “custom’” one
with “Local Issues” questions attached, or some
questions “disabled”.

Phase Il Creating necessary respondent “paperwork” to conduct
* the survey.
Phase IV Entering response data. This is where you will spend

most of the time in the software.

Phase V Reporting Survey Results. This phase can be performed
as often as deemed necessary.

Phase VI Generating Correspondence. This should be done ONCE
per respondent per survey.

Phase VI System Maintenance. This is periodic stuff to do,
including backup and transmittal of data to the Kansas
| Department of Commerce and Housing.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 19




KANSAS BusinessFirse™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPRR AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

This section also describes some basic procedures and information
necessary for the user to majntain the system, such as offering tips on
storing and deleting information.

The phases of software use are designed so that the user may accorplish
entire tasks without distraction. Tt is recommended, but not required, that the
following tasks be conducted and completed individually rather than
sequentially over and over through the steps:

enter the respondent information
creation of the survey form
prepare the surveys for distribution
enter survey data

generate reports

generate correspondence

. & o B =

Data entry of the survey results can take place all at once or as the surveys
are returned. The software allows for easy and immediate data entry for
single or multiple survey responses.

Ok! Ok! Ok! You say. I hear the plea of enthusiasm. You are asking “SO,
how do I run the software 77 ‘

aunch the installed Kansas BusinessFirst software by clickiﬁg on the
“Start” button of your Window’s 95 or Windows NT Desktop.

Click on “Programs”

Click on “Kansas BusinessFirst Menu”

Click on “Run BusinessFirst Survey System”

Page 20 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Editiont User Manual
[PPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Introduction
Starting Out

Enter login name. The system will ask the user to enter his or her name as
shown in the figure below. When the user exits the main control panel,

another may press the “IN 1 %o button on the toolbar to login a new
user.

2 A ¥
AR AR
et (L T B

Figure: Login Form ]

After accepting the name, the software will display a “billboard” the first
time a name is entered. The billboard figure is shown below.

L Figure: Billboard Form J

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 2|




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1993 Edition User Mannual
[PPBR ALXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

The billboard will appear once for each unique user name. So subsequent

Jogins will not produce the billboard form. To ignore reading the scrolling
information (billboard), click on the “- a” putton to proceed.

Themenubarcontains estdit Inser R & WInaow elp
options, which do not apply to the opening form displaying the Main
Control Panel (except for the program Exit option in the File menu).

Toolbar Notes:
The toolbar at the top of the form allows for finding, filtering and sorting
information.

24 containinglthe itgm you want to search
(or srt). Then, select the “ the Toolbar at the top of the
form to perform a “Find” operation. The “Fin dialogue box appears. Enter
ame of the firm and select the search optiorls desired.

L

Figure: Find “Dialog box’%

\ |

Respondent rm and

2k

g Or

ess one of the Toolbar
are available.

T¢ perform a sort, select the field on the
buttons to sort. Two options: A ¥

The “Toolbar” , located at the top of the form contains several buttons that
operate throughout the system in a “contextual” manner. The Control Panel
button will usually return to the control Panel. If it does not, then some
operation must be completed first.

Page 22 [PPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPRR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

More about the ToolBar...

The ‘N ZFen” button on the toolbar is the “quick and easy” way to
begin data eptry on a survey. Each time it is clicked, the next step toward

kes place. First, select a survey, Next, select a respondent, Next
“login” is required, it will automatically launch that first. For
performing data entry (after all administrative functions are in place), this is
the fastest and easiest route.

L cific records can be performed in some forms using the

30 Diescending order can cause forms to
sequence through retegds ac qrding to a specific field select for sort.
Finally, filtering can be ashieved-Q u select certain records using extended

selection cfiteria under the foug spects s,

st Edition of AXSyste
o e

Brinfipreiicy :
reports. Also, a button for
program.

ate for manhof the forms and
| workk for certain contexts of the

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 23




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

The Main Control Panel: More Discussion.

The Main Control Panel serves as the gateway to the operations of building
and maintaining a database of respondents, designing the survey that will be
conducted, creating paper work, performing data-entry and finally, preparing
survey summaries and reports.

The Main Control Panel can be accessed from most forms, and/or it may be
found minimized at the bottom of the program display.

The “Main Control Panel” has seven tabs. The first, (displayed below) is the '
B0 tab. The others six are labeled from 1 to 6, with a short title
desctibing the button groups to be found. Some of the tabs contain buttons
that are also on other tabs. The “Select Survey” buiton is one in particular
that thust be executed at least once to activate a survey.

Asida from the “Jixif button, which exits the program, the Main Control
Panel lcontains seven tabs Teading to various logical operations:

The fikst tab is labeled “Logo”. Todigplays advertisements and billboards
about the software. The other tabs can be-sgen in the figure below.

ol Pane!

Active sutvey: 1998 Long Survey \'

Figure: Logo tab of Main Control Panel j

The Main Control Panel appears after successful logon to the program.

: Get familiar with the program . It is important that the user becomes
comfortable with the program. There are several software components to be

Page 24 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSysterns™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

familiar with before beginning any survey work, Feel free to play around,
exploring all the option buttons and reviewing their descriptions; the
program will not “break.” ‘

An exercise: You will perform this procedure (selecting the active
survey) every time you use this software.

Find and view the working surveys . From the Main Contro! Panel, click
ST

on the tab I

”. Then, click on the

Yansas Businésskirst Edition EXSystems™) Sutvey System Main Control Panel
T Print Poedew ;Print Conumanids ‘ /“f '
f !

¢

b R A A S e T TS e M TS B

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 3: Develop Firm “Paperwork” j

The “Set the Active Survey” form will appear (see Figure below) ; if the
user has not created any surveys, five will appear in the list: 1998 Long
Survey, 1998 Short Survey, ALongPractice, AShortPractice and,
SampleNoPlant. The first two (“1998 Long Survey” and “1998 Short
Survey”) are for production use. The other three are for practicing with the
system. The last survey (SampleNoPlant) is an example of a survey with
questions turned off using the Question Operations Maintenance form.

Note: Some graphic illustrations contain the year “1997”.This is because some of the
images of the second edition are the same as the first edition, and were not replaced. The
figures are to illustrate to the user how the program behaves and appears while running.
Underlying information in the survey database is the same for 1997 and 1998 editions of the
BusinessFirst survey.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 23




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSysterns™ §**3 Survey Support Software

To activate a survey , select the desired survey by clicking on one of the
buttons with the mouse or by using the arrow buttons. Double Clicki
the survey will cause the program fo conti VextRun Step” (as
shown on the Toolbar, or the Next (sele _ own on the
form above. To simply set the active survey, aSingle click and Close should
be performed.

Notice the “SlER.SIyie” buttons for going to the Firgt, Previous, Next and
Last items in the list. Fhese buttons appear on a nuhber of the forms of the

software and operate in Yg-Context of the form.

i

e
TN

i

RSN

R

3 Sefect Cuient Survey

i

r Figure: Set the Active Survey.

Note: The “Set the Active Survey” form can be launched from tabs 4,5, and 6 of the Main
Control Panel. The functions and reports on all of these tabs depend upon having an active
survey. Until the active survey is set, these tabs will appear with one bution that leads to the
“Set the Active Survey” form, The active survey can also be set in tab 2 of the Main
Control Panel. This tab allow the creation of Local (site specific) questions; and from this
tab, the user creates and maintains survey profile information.

Page 26 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




RANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ZEXSystems™ §*%3 Survey Support Software

Click on the “Close” button. The user has now activated a survey and will
return to the Main Control Panel. Notice that other option buttons are now
available on the Main Control Panel tab since a survey has been activated.

T T A
5

itien LXSys trof Panel

B Pris Proview Print Commands i Artive suxvey: 199
° 1
3 i

T e R A R R A TR S R e A SN R TS SRR A A A

Figure: C&;ltrol Panel With Active Survey Displayed

Clicking on the ‘1B
user with the opportunt
printable information on the form before you

IPPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 27




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ZXSystems™ §¥*3 Survey Support Software

A Practics Versirn of Kgnsas BusinessFirst Long Servey.
Business Retention & Expansion Swrvey
Section T Organizatipnal
The following guestions & saith basic Jactsabout pour finn .
T. lsyourbusinesta corporation, parinersiip, or 2 |} Coxpozation
sole propricts ? v [} Partesstip
¢ [}SdePrapictorship

(Saloct one}

Is your bocgh operatisn part of 4 laxger 1 _j¥es
2 (Mo

oper [ted 5y 2 minority? z [P
s [ _iBlack

Isat#misl% of your husiness owned and y [ h¥es

The Bitomibuftons at the bottom of the form allow for
the different pages.

The 1998 Long Survey (and the ALongPractice) suyvey will display all
questions that have been preprogrammed by the survey software. The 1998
Short Sugvey (and the AShortPractice) survey is a gubset of questions

found in the Parent Long Survey. Both surveys werg developed with input
from the/Business Retention and Expansion Community Advisory Group.

{lhga” button on the

Tf it is dot desired to print the survey, press the

ser wishes to print the survey during “preview”, then click on the

if thgu
] icon located on the toolbar at the top of the screen.

End of Exercise

Page 28 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirsf™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER /EXSystems™ $**3 Survey Support Software

Phase I
Organizing Respondent Information for Any Survey

Project

Discussion: Using the “Develop Firm Lists Tab of the Main control
Panel

i

g

& e S e S
|

- Kansas BusinessFist Edition [EXSysieins™ Swivey System Hain
! Active survey: AlongPractice

Print Preview Print Commnands i
H

i f
R e PR EL T e o S R A R RN s aﬁ.@am&z.mmwwmmmmmmm T T o R kAL R e e L e N

[ Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 1: Develdp Firm Lists

Enic he hdatDatabase button will Jaunch the
Maintain Respondents form. This form provides agcess 10 the total pool of
respondents contained in the database. In this way, Y arious contacts, which
serve as potential survey respondents, may be entergd into the system before
a survey is ever prepared for them. This form provides options for
maintaining survey Work Cards if the current activg survey has been set
(from the button, “Set the Current Active Survey and Perform Data Entry”

{ located on the Main Control Panel and is discussed|shortly).

The “§

s 1235 button the user to select an

import ile § Excel or Lotus format. The spreadsheet should contain the
names of fields found on the next page. The RespondentD must exist, and
must be unique. Other fields should be as complete as possible.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 29




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Wanual
IPPBR. AL XSystems™ §%+3 Survey Support Software

K]

There are three sample spreadsheets on the CD-ROM in the Excel directory.
They can be used as “temnplates” for how data is to be presented when
imported from a spreadsheet. The user may copy these and examine them or
use the “Empt” versions (which contain no data, but appropriate column
headings for the Import Function to work) of these.

A slightly “populated” one exists with some examples of how data should
ook and where it would go.

The possible names are shown in the Ieft column below. These names must

NOT contain spaces.

That is, they should be entered on the spreadsheet

columns just as shown below.

Ty T SR TR R A P

RespondentiDd A code that the Site assigns to uniquely identify a
respondent. 20 characters

Name (of the Respondent) (Firm), maximum 50 characters

Addressi within the same city, maximum 50 characters

Address? for extra address space (Suite number, P.O.Box
number, etc, maximum 50 characters

City City of the Respondent

State State of the respondent

ZIp 20 characters (so collect extension -1234 if possible)

County |

EMail

WWW (World Wide Web) URL address of home page on
the WWW.

Phone

Fax

PhoneOther

FirmSIC Firm Standard Industrial Code (SIC — 4 digit)

ContactSalutation Examples: Mr., Ms., Dr. (advise for Ms. rather than
Mrs. or Miss)

ContactTitle Examples: President, Reseach Director

ContactFirstName

ContactMiddleName

ContactLastName

ContactSuffix Examples:PhD., Jr.

Page 30 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

T B A AR A e e (] SR AR R R U R

[ ' Figure: Maintain Respondents form.

If the current active survey has not been set, then the user may only add
respondents to the database of all respondents or edit existing respondent
biographical information, not attaching the respondents directly to any
survey. (This can be done at any time in the future.)

The large arrow buttons near the top of the form or the smaller ones at the
bottom of the form allow the user to move between respondent files.

The blank ficlds allow data entry, and the “Add” button allows the user {0
add pew respondent information to the pool of respondents and potential
respondents in the database.

After the current survey has been set, the following functions are available
in addition to those described above:

Notice that the fields are named the same as the import names on the prior
page. The field named “RCID” which appears above should not appear in
the import spreadsheet as the system assigns this automatically. :

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1098 Page 31




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §¥¥3 Survey Support Software

3 Y T o T
i & Respontients

et
EE; AR
Y

|

T5iGs o e ok Cirdot (s Rospondent
Fobihic Cartent Active Stinyey” button leads directly to the Work Card of
the respondent dlisplayed on the Maintain Respondents form. Selecting this
option attaches the respondent whose information shows on the form to the
current active survey. This button provides the opportunity to prepare a
Work Card forRespondents as they are added to the current survey.

“Kilect Res fondent” button leads to the Select a Respondent form,
providing a complete list of respondents attached to the current active
survey. The respondents can be selected and their Work Cards accessed.

Page 32 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER A£XSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

Adding and deleting firms to and from the Respondent database.
i. Enter firm information into the system. Once it is known what firms will
be surveyed and their stti backeround information has been collected,

GETT

T S A A EHE A A P T

i \ Figure: Maintain Re

The Maintain Respondents form will
move between respondent record entrig E
opetates identically the same as the ‘” button.
new respondent entry into the database. The program automatically

numibers the entry (the RCID field). The user needs to supply any remaining
infotmation about the firm. To delete a respondent, click on the * @gﬁz

“for”, and type the “Delete” key on the Keyboard. Warnings will
display, which can be answered to accept of cancel the delete.

L Note that if the suffixes require commas to set them apart from the name,

the commas should be included with the suffix, such as “, PhD.”, with a
space between the comma and the suffix. The comma should NOT be
included as part of the name.

These respondent (firm) records will remain as a set of respondents within
the system, even if they are not used for any survey. A respondent record
may be used in one or more of the working sarveys.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 33




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ZEXSystems™ §%%3 Survey Support Software

Page 34 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
(PPBR A XSystems™ S**3 Survey Support Software

Phase 11
Select an existing survey or creale d “custom” one.

Note: This whote phase is optional. You can select either one of two preinstalied surveys to
activate for conducting your first survey with this software. These are *1998 Long Survey”
and “1998 Short Survey”. Or the site can clone one of the Parent surveys and create anothet
survey, with or without all of the parent questions, and/or Site “Local Issues” questions.

1. Create site-specific questions (optional). Site-specific (Local Issues)
questions may be appended to either of the two parent surveys as a means of
customizing the survey to address specific issues in the community.

aln Contiol Panel
Active suveys 1998 Long & ’

:
a
1
.:
R
%

el

T R e A

To create site-specific questions, cli % on the “@gl
SEESEEY tab of the Main Control Pagel. The tab

(figure above). Click on the ‘@ FealelocalQuestions” button. This will

launch the Site-Specific Quesion Mainteuace form, which provides
access to the complete pool of site specific questions contained in the

system, whether or not they are attached to any survey.

The questions are appended to a survey that is being created (explained a
little later.)

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 33




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §+*3 Survey Support Software

Notice the “Tiotordiselecton” apparent on this form. Many other forms
also have Record Selectors. They are always 0 the Left of an entry.

sequence numbers of the questip
then creates questipns by typing

questions by clicking the ¢
from the questioh pool by selecting the *
recommended that site-specific questions not be deleted because answers
provided to thege questions will be lost when the question is deleted. Future
reference to cugtomized surveys can bypass using a site-specific question by
clicking the “{A¢tive” check box to reflect “unchecked”. Or, by changing the
relative sequence number and the Printed Number, the question can appear
in a different position in the survey. The QuestionID is the actual “key” to

Page 36 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ S¥*3 Survey Support Software

the answer. If you change that key, all answers will have their corresponding
Question]D key changed likewise.

When these questions are attached to a survey, the entire group of “active”
questions is attached. Only the “active” questions will be added to the
selected parent survey (Parent Long or Parent Short) to create a custom
“working” survey, as described in the next step. {(Additionally, the options
described later will allow the user not to show the questions on paper or on
data entry forms.)

- Banottnante assigned will be the name assigned to the exported data
when creating the CSV (comma-separated-variables) file. The first record of
the CSV file will contain the name of its corresponding field in the data
records that follow. When Excel (or other programs) import data froma
CSV file, they will read the variable names assigned on the first record and
make ther into the “column” header for the variables that follow. Care must
be taken in assigning unique names. Also, programs such as SPSS will read
licate name is encountered, undesirable results may

50 property is used in Data Recap and other reports.

Once all of the site questions are entered, the new survey can be created.

The software is easy to use, but the questions you pose must be thought out
for the audience, and, the frame of reference of the Business Retention and
Expansion goals for your community.

The deviation from using the «preinstalled” working surveys should not be
decided upon lightly. Although the Business Retention goals and the whole
subject of “Local Issues” being surveyed together is a site decision, that

decision should be one that keeps the goals focused.

For more information on the crafting of questions for local needs, see the
Kansas BusinessFirst Self Guided Manual.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 37




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1993 Edition User Manual

IPPBR AcXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

2. Creating a custom “working”’ survey (optional) . The user may wish to
customize either of the existing parent surveys to fit their local survey needs
more closely by using the site-s pecific questions created. From the Main
Control Panel, click on the © Degel eations :
Then,

T

81

e T
EX Systen tadin
| Active survey: 1598 Long Suwvey
htra

o

it

e

]

gﬁ%ﬁ% button.

Page 38 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ S#**3 Survey Support Software

A form will appear that allows survey “cloning”. Type the name of the new
survey (as designated by the local g;dinator) in the Survey ID blank. For
this example the id ‘198 v I has been entered for illustration.

Select either the parentﬂ ong or the

1697 Sts Specisl

Parent Long Swvey ¥

hort Suivey

specific questions

in the creation, ie:

To customize the survey with sit
the option deggﬂt;ed  as the Third “step

[

St the ACTE

The site-specific ques
step, are now added to the parent short sgrvey.

A dialogue box will appear confirming that the survey was created. Click
the “EIK" button, and the new working survey is now activated as the Active
Survey.

[PPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 39




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AEXSystems™ $*+3 Survey Support Software

K3

To further customize the new survey, you can change its title descriptions,
SurveylD and BIO information that appear on reports.

form wﬂi appear

It should already be positioned on the new survey after a “cloning”.

Use the‘;ﬁ ( {16 buttons to select the profile of the survey you wish to
view. (The phogram contains two parent surveys for cloning which do not
appear in this form. New surveys can only be “cloned” from a parent survey

and not from a working survey which has been previously created.)

ey

e P S A A B T
eﬂsuweyiﬁrnme \

Figure: Maintain Survey Profiles Form..

As you navigate, the Active Survey is being set to the SurveylD shown on
the form. Closing the form leaves the Active Survey set to the SurveylD of
the form you were viewing when you clicked on the Close button.

This is an alternate method for setting the Active Survey.

Page 40 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998

M‘.‘_.:.,__I_

e




KANSAS BusinessFirsf™ 1998 Edition User Manual
{PPBR AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Soltware

The new survey will now appear i surveys displayed when

n th list of

clicking on any of the el Erent Active) %ey buttons of Tabs

4,5,and 6 of the Main Controf Panel.

cipst Eelition of Esystemsting PRPR Survey Sipport SENWREe

S

R

[ Figure: Set the Active Survey form. “

From the Set the Active Survey form, use the mouse Of arrow buttons to
select a survey in the list. Note that the recently created survey is already
selected. This survey will be used for the remainder of these instructions.
Clicking * Giees will maintain the survey selection and return to the Main
Control Panel.

Note: This form will be invoked at Jeast once every time you use the software. You need to
set the Active Survey {0 conmmunicate to the software what survey to operate upen for many
different activities, These “Active Utilities” only appear in the control panel when an
Active Survey is selected.

Note: The Next Run Step button on the Toolbar will prompt for an active survey to be set.
Each time you click on the Next Run Step button, the software proceeds toward data entry.
1t will ask for a SurveylD to be set, and a RespondentID to open the Work Card, When a
Work Card displays, the Next Run Step button will taunch into the data eniry “run” of the
Survey.

IPPBRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 41




KANSAS BusinessFirst"; 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Sofiware

¥

T privut Preview Print Cononands

A

il
#]
B
H
*
i
|
4

R AR

=

the toolbar at the top of the form to print a prevzewed” document

If the user now decides to create additional site-specific questions and attach
them to the survey, the user should return to the instructions previously
listed for creating site-specific questions. The user will need to create a new
survey and attach site specific questions as instructed. Nofe that a new
survey name must be used. Methods for deleting unwanted surveys are later
described in System Maintenance.

If, alternatively, the user finds that some survey questions should not be
included, then the user need only choose to not include them in the printed
paper copies and the data-entry forms by following the procedures described
below.

4. Determine which questions from the parent survey will not be used.
Although the software has provided an integrated set of survey questions,
the user may decide that some questions are better replaced by site-specific

Page 42 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




e
S

KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Rdition User Manual
IPPBR AL XSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

e

questions. Or, it may be decided that some parent survey questions just do
not apply to the local site’s survey situation. Likewise, it may be determined
that the custom survey created should not include a certain question. For
whatever reason, the survey software allows the user to add and delete
certain questions. (Some questions are “mandatory” and cannot be

eliminated.)

Click on the “JHexél " tab of the Main Control

Panel” Then click on the
button. (See-fi

2 OO 2 T e T S —-:«”“"m;:‘;:’smm&:maw' R S R

il B

T S R R A R

Figure: Enable/Disdble Questiong form. _\

A list of all the questions contained in the current dctive survey which can
be “disabled” by the site wil'be presented, including the site-specific
questions that may be att hed to a custom survey| This Questions
Operations List form Allows for movement betwden the questions with the

arrow keys.

eck-boxes to click on: the © Paper
* check-box options. In order for a survey question to not
appear on the paper survey of in the data-entry entry forms, simply click on
the check boxes so they appear “unchecked” or empty.

There are two

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1098 Page 43




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSysterns™ §¥*3 Survey Support Software

v

Print the “Survey References to Questions™ to see which guestions appear
on which surveys. Run the report by clicking on the “LOGO” tab of the
Main Control Panel form, the clicking on the “Advanced Features” button,
the click on the “Print Survey References to Questions” buiton.

The user may choose not to include survey questions that originated from
the parent survey or as site-specific questions. (Note that the user is only
able to include or not include existing survey questions from the printed
forms and data-entry forms of the survey. The user cannot add new
questions. The questions that you disable still remain part of the survey.)
The survey questions will continue to appear or not to appear on paper and
in the data-entry forms as selected even after the survey is complete.

It is necessary to review the survey questions, and their status, and the site-
specific questions and their status (via the separate procedures described
above). This is true whether you are beginning a new one or repeating a
survey at some future date.

5 Renumber the survey questions (if necessary or desired) . The
renumbering of survey questions will not change automatically even if the
user decides not to print some survey questions (previous step). For
example, if chosen not to print questions #10, question #9 will be followed
by questions #11 and no #10 will appear.

" To renumber the questions that will be printed, rﬁerely change the “Printed
Number” field to reflect the desired number to appear on the paper survey.

6. Print one copy of the survey. The survey prepared is the same for every
respondent; only the cover sheets (prepared in the next phase) are different.
Therefore, it is recommended that only one copy of the survey be printed
and then photocopied to get the number of surveys needed.

To print a blank copy of the survey, as it will be distributed, click on the tab
labeled “2: Develop Questions and Surveys” located on the Main Control
Panel. From that tab click on the “Print a Blank Paper Copy of the Active
Survey” button.

Page 44 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §7*3 Survey Support Software

Phase ITT
Create Firm “Paperwork” .

Create Work Cards for the survey respondents, Work Cards are entries
stored in the database that record the activity for each respondent of a
working survey. A single respondent will have a separate Work Card for
each survey answered. The Work Card facilitates the site’s task of keeping
track of many respondents’ status is with respect to a working survey. The
usage of this is subjective in many ways.

It is recommended that the user become familiar with this form since all
data entry must begin from this form. All survey “Work Card” tabs are
discussed later in the manual.

“HBOCH BusliessFirst Ediion of AXSystesns{iu and IPPPR Suvey Suppeit Saftware

ET

Figure: Survey Work Card form.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 45




KANSAS BusinessFirsi™ 1993 Edition User Manual
[PPBR /AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

To conduct a survey of respondent contained in the database, click on
the ‘B DE T % tab of the Main Control Panel. Then

Syétems ™ Survey System Main Contral Panel
Actie survey: 1996 Long Sureey .-

SRR DR

L Figure: Main Control Pha@i Tab 3: Develop Firm “Paperwork”. J

If the user does not wish to survey 4 the respondents in the database, then
delete the Work Cards of those respon: nts not to be surveyed.

To discard Work Cards , click on the “[Delete: Fomms: fromithe Activ
” button, which is located below to the butto for creating the Work
Cards. The Respondent Work Card and Data Deletion form will appear
and provide instructions on selecting respondents and deleting them from
the active survey.

Page 46 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




& BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual

KANSA
IPPER EXSystemsT™ 8#%3 Survey Support Software

Note the multiple “(8€t Drd St Jectons . Clicking and holding the left mouse

button while movifig the mouse down can select a range to delete.

b T Rl AR

e
ardd and Data Deletion
=

;

AALTOD: TAAA Tost Arcovnt
R N S e O ST

o

I——
HFastetner Copy Systems

R R

e
T T LT

Figure: Respondent Work Card Data Deletion form. J

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1698 Page 47




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IFPBR AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

c ¥

3, Prepare the Cover Sheets . While each respondent will have 2 Work Card
for each survey, a respondent will only have one cover sheet. The cover
sheet is a working document used by the interviewer when directly working
with the individual firm’s contact people. 1t contains the static background
information of the respondent as well as the history of the site’s interaction
with that firm.

FumID A Company
Kansas BusinessFlst Mo Rbenls
Business Retention & Expanson Suxvey

Surmyl 5997 Site Spacial
Surery Descripbon Karar BusbuesyFaant Shart Suzvey.

Fav birvicrns we anly

Hame Wy Hama {hom
Addmia) FroraFAR
hdduss? Pronebtiwr
city

Coanty

Eruld

W

Comlick

s of pencn Srkervdewsd
amma of persoys raskbg virib (crde the moms flling catibe pirny):

Buascrie ke concamn ot infmmmation rmeded by Srm:

‘Fark ha urgesty of fellov-upona ] o § malewith 1 being venriepmt asd § seqiving na followey
CimhRok: 1 2 3 4 5
Please vatarn puvvey form ad

For nwrrad e anly Othiar lkowery readsd:
Die Action Taben Perrtss Rupanudle

Reanyar Buiness Firn Siovey

Figure: Blank Cover Sheet sample

The cover sheet includes the name and title of the person interviewed.; the

names of the people recording the survey; the key concerns expressed by the
firm and the follow up urgency; and the names of the person with the local
organization whom the form is to be returned (the visitation coordinator).

It is necessary that you enter background information into the system to
create a Work Card. A a cover sheet can be printed for that respondent.

Page 48 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR A XSystems™ §¥¥3 Survey Support Software

There are two types of cover sheets - “blank” and “completed.” The blank
cover sheets are cover sheets for each firm containing only the static
background information about the firm. They contain designated spaces in
which to write the other information. As part of responding to surveys, the
firm will be asked to verify that this information is correct and/or to provide

the correct information.

The blanks on the cover sheet are entered on the Cover Sheet Tab of the
Work Card. From that a “completed” cover sheet can be printed.

The “completed” cover sheet contains all information stored in the database
relating to the firm and the site’s historical experience with the firm.

ondents ttached to the active
ain
el

SR

To prepare cover sheets for all the res
survey , click on the “33 of
Control Panel. Then click on the “Ern el 3
5" button. The blank cover sheets for each of the respondents attached
e fo a survey will be printed., One cover sheet will be attached per survey. The
surveys are now ready to be distributed to the designated respondents. (For
further information on Cover Sheets and distributing surveys, see the

KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual.)

To print a completed cover sheet for only one respondent (or 2 selected
number of respondents) at a time, go to the Work Card of the relevant
respondent(s) and print the cover sheet individually.

Click on the “4: Enter Dta” tab of the Main Control Panel. Then click on
S B R oGl Do S et feopitise At
button. Use the arrow buttons to select a respondent, and then Click on the
i A PR RS T : 113
j P button. Click on the “Cover

S A R R
n
5

Click on TRt Blank Coven oh
respondent only, or click on the* RrinfThis Cov
completed cover sheet for this respondent only.

TR .
el to ank cover sheet for this

PNt EA T gt

EECEETE

TPPBR. the University of Kansas 1998 Page 49




KANSAS BusingssFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AL XSystems™ 5**3 Survey Suppori Software

Page SO0 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirse™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ 5+*3 Survey Support Software

Phase IV
Data Entry of Survey Responses

Data entry for a survey is a simple but precise operation. First, the operator
selects the SurveylD to operate upon. Next, the RespondentID is set. With
these two “keys” in place, the data entry can proceed through the Work
Card. '

s uwrrni

M aj n Cantrel Panel

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 4: Enter Data. l

In the figure above, only the “Select the Survey.. .” button is shown. This
means that a SurveylD is not set. On the next page, after the SurveyID has
been set, a second button appears that will allow the selection of the
RespondentID. The normal flow is enforced here, as well as in the “Next
Run Step” button on the Tool-Bar, and the “Next...” buttons on the Select
Survey and Select Respondent forms.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 51




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ S#*3 Survey Support Software

. e gt

, _ N . -
u: Kansas Businessk Systems™ Survey System Main Centrol Panel HEE
: ' y Active survey: AlongPractice

b A Ot Ak

wiew Print Conmands

; Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 4: Enter Data with Two Buttons Showing.

After the SurveyID is selected, but, o active RespondentlD exists yet, the
“Main Control Panel Tab 4: Enter Data” options appear as above.

After the RespondentID has been set, all three option buttons appear. The

third allows the operator to go directly to the Work Card of the respondent
for the active survey.

Active Resyondez:tﬁ)— of Fizm: 16222

e T b I T U

1 Figure: Main Control Panei Tab 4: Enter Data with All Buttons Showing. ]

Page 52 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




RANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1995 Edition User Manual
1PPRR A:XSystems™ §*%3 Survey Support Software

Begin the task of Data Entering Survey Responses. The task may be
fairly lengthy and time consuming, depending on the number of surveys.
The system is designed to allow the user to interrupt data entry work and
begin again at a later time. It is recommended, however, that the data entry
of an entire survey be completed before work is interrupted.

mevon wishito : edata for” button, From the Set Active
Survey form, use the arrows or mouse to select the appropriate survey. Do
not close this form now; the user will need to continue in the path of “next”

buttons. Clicking the m%*g iStep™; or, clicking on the “{Next (Sileet
e iy - [73 (1]
t4” button will cadse the program to select the “next/step for

R ,. it ] artaaiiond

data entry.

DOCH Busines

R

1ecfcwrenf SupveyD

Survoy Wit sxpor or plant fuestions; |

Figure: Set the Active Survey form. ]

2.

Proceed with data entry by identifying the respondent . Click on the
Rt [Seleet a Respoldent ) button from the Set the Active Survey
form. From the “Select a Respondent” form, use the arrows or mouse to
select the respondent (firm) whose survey responses are to be entered at this

time.

IPPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 53




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual

JPPRR EXSystems™ §*¥3 Survey Support Software

Note: Double clicking on the Survey 1D will also continue to the “npext” step

of data entry (selecting a respondent).

¥f the respondent is listed on the form, then a Work Card already exists for
the firm for the current active survey. (This will be the case if the prior

instructions were followed.) Select the respondent and then select the “Next

(Respondent Survey Work Card)” button or the “Next Run Step” button on

the Toolbar.

[__; Figure: Selecta Respondent form. ' l

vey . For various reasons it may be necessary
to add a respondent to the survey: 1) the appropriate respondent may already
be in the system but is not attached to this survey with a Work Card; 2) the
user has opted not to enter respondent information into the system before
distributing the surveys, or 3) the user has a new respondent not in yet
entered into the database. This new information can be entered now as part

of entering survey responses.

Add a respondent to the sur

From

:
YR ST C]

the Select a Respondent form

0hd

Page 54 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirse™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR A XSystems™ S5**3 Survey Support Software

Use the arrow buttons (or use the “Find” button on the Toolbar after
clicking on the “name” field) on the “Maintain Respondents” form to select
a respondent already entered into th tem you wish to attach to the active

Suivey button.

Note: Clicking on the “§ Re it
“Maintain Respondents” form will send the user back to the Select a
Respondent form.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 55




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER A XSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

3 Proceed with data entry . The system is set t0 begin data entry of survey

responses for a particular respondent, and the Work Card of that respondent @
now appears on form. :

If the identifying information displayed at the tor of the Work Card is
incorrect, edit it now, clicking on the * it Respondent intorma fon”
button. Correct the information in the Maintail Current Respondent form
and select “Close.”

The Work Card is composed of five tabs: Work Lyg, Ticket, Cover Sheets,
Red Flags, and Referrals. ‘

5 WHOCH BustrassEi £t Blficn of EXS

will accomplish the same thing from this form,

Page 56 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirsi™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

The Run Survey form appears, allowing the user to enter the survey
responses for this respondent. The following “methods” apply.

1) All text and numbers are entered into the “data entry” area as appropriate
to the question being asked.

2) For “single” answer (only “one applies type” question-answers) multiple
choice questions, use the keyboard arrow keys 1o highlight the correct
answer and press the “nter” key to continue to the next question. Or,
use the mouse and double-click on the correct answer, which will move
you to the next question.

3) For “check all that apply,” style answers, use the arrow keys and the
space bar to toggle the selection, or use the mouse as described next.

4) For “check all that apply” style answers, click response options once o
toggle the current selection. When finished, press the [NEH '
- [t 5 or press the “Enter” key. The next question displays.

snbtefioty

Figure: First and Second items in Data Entry forms. J

If you want to change an answer, use the page-up and page-down keys to
“navigate” backward or forward (respectively). Find the question and then
correct the answer. A flashing yellow box appears if the system detects a
problem with the data entered. An error may result from not entering data or
from entering data outside of the specified range. In the case of an error,
verify the answer and change it; or if the information is correct, press the
“Bnter” key again to override the error message.

IPPER, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 57




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Kdition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §#*3 Survey Support Software

¥

survey, the system asks the user I

After entering all the data from a comm plete
etard button takes the user back

to return to the Work Card. The” W
to the Work Card of this Respondent.

To continue with entering the responses from the survey of another
respondent , click on the “Select Respondent” button. Proceed by following

the instructions outlined above.

A note about Data Entry Phase program problems.

When you have worked for over an hour in the software performing the data
entry phase, you should exit and “compact” the database.

The program utilizes Microsoft® Access® Runtime support. That support
software uses the database as a scratchpad during data entry operations.
After a while, the database begins to get bloated.

The software will begin to fail while performing data entry. Do not panic. It
usually means that 2 compaction run is necessary. In thousands of data entry
runs, no data loss has been caused by this failure.

To correct the problem, simply exit the software and launch the Compact
Survey Database option found but pressing the Window’s “Start” button,
click on “Programs”, then click on “Kansas BusinessFirst Menu” then

“Compact Survey Database”.

Page 58 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirs(™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §*+3 Sprvey Support Seftware

The Survey Work Card: An Overview
Each respondent attached to a survey must have a Work Card.

The Work Card of a respondent displays the respondent 1D number, the
names of the respondent firm, the contact person, and the firm’s phone
number. This information may be edited by clicking the “{Editld ondent

onntion” button, which leads to the Maintain Current Respondent

y’ button leads fo the survey response data

The Work Card also contains five parts. Each of these is accessed by
clicking on the appropriate “tab” Work Log, Ticket, Coyer Sheet, Red
Flags, and Referrals (just like the Main Control Panel’s taps.)

+{DOCE BusinessFirst Ediion of ZEXSystesnsiiny il IPPPR Strvey support Softwal ¢ i

oo

7632631 M by ABuskot

{ Figure; Survey Work Card J

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 359




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER AXSystemns™ S$*+3 Survey Support Software

*

The “Work Log” tab displays the history of the active survey activity with
the current respondent. The prograrm automatically records information
regarding times of data entry. See the “Ticket” tab; it contains additional
historical information.

e Now las Eniry” button opens a green data enfry box. Above
the box are the option buttons fwﬁ:‘rj %L @wgfm ”z and “YEaneel.”
The user may add to the log as deemed appropriate. Choosing to"“‘Keep” the
new entry will enter it into the yellow form displaying the recerd of log

entries. The newer entries are fisplayed at the top of the lis¢!

WerkCat Papes Survey 1957 Stte Spechal

R

Figure: Survey Work Card, Work Log Tab.

Page 60 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ACXSystems™ g#+3 Snrvey Support Seftware

The “Ticket” tab displays historical information useful to a survey lab
operation, but it can also be useful to the aser/site to track activity of 2 specific
survey. It is included in this edition because it was already a part of the
EXSystem Survey Software. (Some of the items on this tab are not updated in

this release of the software.)

The information and functions of the ticket can be incorporated into the Site’s
operation as the Site may determine necessary. The more surveys a Site has to
track, the more “useful” this information and the Work Log information can be
when performing telephone follow-up and other “Respondent” contact.

- HOOCH Businesstirst Editiot bt EXSystemsiim) muil IPPER Suvey Signpon Software
2

\ ' Figure: Survey Work Card, Ticket Tab. 7 _}

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 61 b




KANSAS BusinessFirsf™ 1998 Edition User Manuat
IPPBR AXSystems™ 5*43 Survey Support Software

The “Cover Sheet” tab allows the user to maintain the information found
on the paper Cover Sheet form.

From this tab, the operator ¢an print a single custom of blank cover sheet for
a particular respondent from the Work Card by selecting either the “Print
Blank Cover Sheet” button or «print this Cover Sheet” button. (The
option on the Main Contro! Panel tab labeled “3: Develop Firm Paperwork”
allows the user only to print all cover sheets for the entire group of
respondents attached to the survey.)

A section of this form called “Other Follow-up Actions” allows the user o ‘
enter the name of the person making a visit. The date of the visit (defaulted :
to date of data entry), and any notes regarding the visit and/or respondent :
can be recorded and/or viewed. 1

i A
W kCasd Pajret *

@%ﬁﬁfﬁ to “select” the record, and press the “Delete” key on the keybord.

Page 62 IPPER, the {niversity of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessF frsf™ 1998 Edition User Manual
PPrBR EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Al the information obtained from a completed Cover Sheet may be data
entered onto the tab of the form. The information that is recorded on the
«Cover Sheet” tab of the «wWork Card” includes the same items as appear on
the Cover Sheet paper form. This information shouid be recorded for each
visit the site makes to the firm.

RosponderdlD 1622
Ennsas BusinessFirsi HoRelarek
Pusiness Retention & E HOT Survey
Surveyil ALongPractize
Survey Deseription i Tt of Kansas Businessfimt Lakg Suyvey.

Dateof Visit

Fhore
PoreFAX
PhoreOther

Contads .
Hame of’ mmhﬁwﬁme&

Hapne of persons making visity {elrde tha name iy ot the survey):

Destribe key cotrem o iritation readed by S

Rmﬂtfmummyoﬂnncw-upma! 05 sealawithl beinc.mmfgerdud 5 requiring Yo Sllaya
CinloRare 1 2 3 4 3

Plectse venertt Survey, formior

Vo rternal we only Oihey Fllowup needed:
Date Ackion Teken

Honsas BusinessFirst Sureeg

| Figure: Cover Sheet ' |

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 63




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

The “Red Flags” tab contains a listing of red flags detecied by the software for
this respondent and this survey.

Note: Red Flags and Referrals are automatically calculated after data entry.

[HOTH BusistssFirst Edion of EXSystemsin) aul IFPFR Sunney Suppast Soltware

Lot

r Figure: Survey Work Card, Red Flag Tab. J

This tab contains some follow-up check-boxes and note space. The usage of
these follow-up tools is entirely up to the site. It is recommended that each site
evaluate the usage of this and the companion “Referrals” tab for all follow-up
fields.

Then, consider how they can show your progress in dealing with the agencies and
the firms you are connecting.

Page 64 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR A XSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

The “Referrals” tab contains a listing of referral agencies recommended by the
software for this respondent and this survey.

Note: Red Flags and Referrals are automatically calculated after data entry.

e

i Pl
= Wotlar o Paper Suive

HOJEWY orkl‘o x

]

] Figure: Survey Work Card, Referrals Tab. j

This tab contains some follow-up check-boxes and note space. The usage of

; these follow-up tools is entirely up to the site. It is recommended that each site
3 evaluate the usage of this and the companion “Red Flags” tab for all follow-up
: fields.

Then, consider how they can show your progress in dealing with the agencies and
the firms you are connecting.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 63




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §+#3 Survey Support Software

]

A note about Data Entry Phase program problems.

When you have worked for over an hour in the software performing the data
entry phase, you should exit and “compact” the database.

The program utilizes Microsoft® Access® Runtime support. That support
software uses the database as a scratchpad during data entry operations.
After a while, the database begins to get bloated.

The software will begin to fail while performing data entry. Do not panic. It
usually means that a compaction run is necessary. In thousands of data entry
runs, no data loss has beeit caused by this failure.

To correct the problem, simply exit the software and faunch the Compact
Survey Database option found but pressing the Window’s “Start” button,
click on “Programs”, then click on “Kansas BugsinessFirst Menu” then
“Compact Survey Database”.

Page 66 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR A XSystems™ $**3 Survey Support Software

Phase V
Reporting the Survey Results

Prepare Executive Reports and Progress Checks (optional) . Atany
time during the data entry phase or after its completion, a visual
representation of the number of responsecs received and entered may be
viewed.

. Click on the * SESESEESSEAL. on of the Main Control Panel. Then,

click on the “{BEm e RESDHODS sl Sork” button to view a
graphic illustration of the number of responses received and entered to date
per individual questiop. More disc ssion follows.

o ] e R S I e A U B iR

Y Syste o o B niED

Do 9

S

and

[ Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 5: Data analysis. ' j

hata Reaap button to provide a report detailing the
frequencies and percentages of responses for each survey question.

These options work well to check data entry progress as well as to identify
which questions received the greater o less number of responses. (For more
information about analyzing and interpreting the data, se¢ the KANSAS
BusinessFirst Self-Guide Manual.)

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 67




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AEXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

The “Print Exec Response Density” button produces the “Executive
Summary of Question Response Density” repott.

This report illustrates in bar-chart form the relationship of unanswered .vs
answered questions. It provides a quick visual report of the numbers of
survey questions that have been answered by numbers of respondents
attempted. It can be prepared at any time after work cards are created (Phase
1M to display data-entry progress. Some analysis will be meaningless until a
larger sample of answers exists. This report, when “Full” (greenbars and not
yellow), means that it might be robust data set for analysis purposes.

Rttt
DRI RoLYS }
Q55N ORTYS IR
DASTEIV I3
oBla”

Dokl

o5

B

oo
LINF Gk 200
IRSTI R bl
1R

UL TSI P
AT

PR Wl
ITRATOLIN 18b
ARIFIBENT
HIRSSRPmdih
34

3oL R
SIS I 4T
MBS
3EpILuty A p
ISR I
NEI R ERTpIHE
36HSR0ther

B

Y5

“a

TR

LX:3
(1
484
TS5 Cun2eh

|_ WAespongan Dhonkesgonses J F

Figure: Executive Summary of Question Response Density Report j

Page 68 IPPBR, the {University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS RusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPRR HXSystems™ §*+*3 Survey Support Software

The “Bxecutive Summary of Question Response Density” also provides
some Statistics in the form of percentages answered and not-answered
questions.

7 Suntmaty of Question Respon¥e Densiy Siatsties |

e Eaka

D15SyTRukeR & 50.00% 6 50.00% 1
053p5HEnPured 6 50.00% & 50.00% 12
OatTR e 3 25,00% 5 75,60k iz
034sPawCEy 3 25.00% ) 75,80% 12
DIIPaRAE x B.33% 1 91.67% 12 i
omsSstEyS) 6 50.00% 5 50,00% 12 N
[ERCERTS 3 25.00% s 75.00% 12 8
oUSYTomenst % 50.00% & 50.00% 1z §
PR WY 7 56.33% 5 41.67% iz i
DSBS 6 50.00% 6 50.00% 12 H
DL pR0TE 6 50,00% 5 50.00% 1z i
DERSERIFAGDRS 5 4.67% 7 58,33% 1z g
BEBESDrRDNTS 5 aL.67% 4 58.33% 1z
O6ESTBTULON a 33.38% 8 66.67% 12
DERSTOTRmM e 0 J00% 1z 1068.60% iz
JTkEhITR 5 50.00% & 56.00% 1z
SIS z 16.57% 19 £3.33% 12
o8k o L00% L2 190.08% 1z
sob o L00% 1z 100.00% 12
o8k ) .60% 12 a0.00% 12
Py o .80k 12 160.00% 1z
a6k : ) .00% 12 lo0.90% 1z
o8 o .00% 1z 100.00% 12
osg o .00% 12 190.00% 1z
ouksL o .00k 1z 100.00% 12
oense 0 .00% 1z lo0,00% iz
05E$L ] L00% 12 100.006% 2
ORESISOer o 0% 12 100.90% 12
o9k o .00% iz 100.00% 12
usp ) o0% 12 106,00% 12
o 0 .00% sz 100.00% 12
() 0 L00% 1z 100.00% 12
: o9k o .00% 1z 100,00% 12
324 1] -80% 12 100.00% 12
3 %% 9 LBO0% 12 10.00% 1z
; a9k 0 .00% 1z 100.00% 12
J o0 0 .60k 1z 100.00% 12
: 9% ) 004 1z 160.00% 5z
o5k o 00 12 100.,00% 1z
estst o .00% 1z 180.00% 3z
29182 0 .0k 1z 100,00% 12
j ) 8 .o0% 1%z 100.00% 12
? oomm o 0% 12 100,00% 12

mmwmmmmmmwm Pelicy wvl Busivess Resesxeh, ‘i University of Karas,

et .

Figure: Exec Response Density Statistics report, First Page. J

IPPBR, the University. of Kansas 1998 Page 69




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manuat
IPPBR AXSystems™ §¥*3 Survey Support Software

¥

This report may be several pages long. For iilustration purpose, only two
pages are displayed in this manual.

Bl immary, of Quéstion Responsz Den tistics N
5 9% mdlends

e e L L ]
pie——— 5 4L.67% 7 58.33% 1z
JoBESFRmSEh 2 16.67% 10 B3,33% 12
SRR 5 aL.67% 7 58,33% 12
L IpSiEanisEn TS 5 a1.67% 7 58.33% 12
FISTRIkATR 5 4L.67% 7 56.33% 12
L1ispetied 5 4.67% ) 56.33% 12
31ESSD gl 5 4L.67% 7 58.33% 12
ISEReclts 5 41.67% ) 56.39% 12
125550het085 o .00% 2 160.00% 12
PR fSEhye IS a 23.3%% a 86.67% 12
13053 Ekplore iR q 33.33% a 66.67% iz
LTSRS 3 25.00% 75.00% 12
LT o .06k 12 100.00% 1%
16 Vi 1 8.33% 1 91,674 iz
\7SLocesl0 3 25.00% 9 75.00% 12
17RO a ,00% iz 100.00% 12
L8nsRRw i 3 25.00% 9 75.00% 12
LMo Tl 135 2 16.67% 10 83.35% 12
19580t 0 0% 1z 100.00% 12
0 2 16.67% 10 83.33% It
T 2 16.67% 10 83,33% 12
315 z 16.67% 10 83,33% 12
Ppra a 25.00% s 75.00% 12
2an88oue L3 1 6.33% 1 91.67% 12
23nslmpelngl z 16.67% 10 83.33% 12
J3BRDNHA o .60% 12 100.80% 12
AN 2 25.00% 9 75.60% 12
258SSEpmISs 3 25.60% 9 75.00% 1z
A6RE TRl T 2 16.67% 10 £3.33% iz
2655 L B.33% 1 9L.67% 12
26ES50mEIPE o L00% iz 100.00% 12
27a580u LR 10 2 16.67% 10 83.33% 12
27§ 3 25.00% 5 75.00% iz
P e 9 L00% 12 160.00% 12
Prey 2 16.57% Lo 83.33% 12
28LEERY 1 B.33% 11 91.67% 12
29 3 25.00% 9 75.00% 12
202585ther o .o0% 12 100,00% 1z
HoussHmrckglta 2 16.67% 10 83.33% 12
0L 3 25.90% 9 75.00% 12 &
ongITCIIS o .00% 12 400.00% 12 B
N SHLeeaFRa0s z 16.67% 10 £3.33% iz 14
bSERb el ¢ .06% 12 100.00% 12 : .

wmwm&wmammmm m;wm;msmmmwimﬂymu.

e meryerts]
AT

3
#
3

4

L

Figure: Second page of Exec. Response Density Statistics report 5

Page 70

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ $**3 Survey Support Software

The “Print Data Recap” button prepares a summary report of questions
and entered responses. Unlike the Executive Summary report, the Data
Recap report displays the question text, the data caption and the responses
summarized in a table of frequencies and percentages, sorted by the answer

value.

Suxvey ID Code: ALongFraciice
SurveyDescripion; A Practice Versionof Kansae BusinessFirst Long Survey:

IWWWWNR I Whatis the serage siarting hourly wage paid ip non.salary employees?

Average Staxting Wage Fepuxsed Percent
$835%
23%%
835%
833%
HET%

|uﬁhmmom I Do yuut have abenefits packnge for your employees?

Have Berefit Reporied Percent

38235
3333%
233%

eor———————
]l‘Yu,whatdou:‘n tachide?

Benefits Offered Reporied

Survey Softwere by ALK Syrbeasin) end The bwvlitube for Puliic Policy end Busines Faseath, The Ynkenly of Bansas,
Searurdap September 27, 1997 Puge Sof 40

[ Figure: Data Recap Report

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 71




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

¥

Further Analysis: Exporting data. - The system is capable of exporting
data as Comma Separated Variables (CSV) files. This format is suitable for
direct input to Excel, SPSS, and other programs. To launch the Data Form
click on the “TABLDat Analysig” tab of the Main Control Panel, then click

This form allows the selection from various canned “Inclusion sets” that
export some or all of the data. The “Test” inclusion set allows the user to
select any combination desired. Others are “Loked” from modification.

el

ouput filename to be written/The process takes some time to run. A status
Form is displayed during fife export.

o T e SR
e

r Figure: Export Data Dialogue Box

All text and numeric answers are exported as they are kept in the database.

Single answer (only one answer applies) multiple-choice answers can be
exported in three formats. 1) as the “Bullet” id on the survey form; 2) as a
numeric value from 0 to n (or 1 to ) according the way the question is
posed and the answer expected, and, n is the number if possible responses in
the multiple choice list; or 3) as the “Text” describing the answer as shown
on the survey form.

Page 72 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirs(™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ALXSystems™ §**3 Snrvey Support Software

For “(Check all that apply)” style multiple-choice answers, the variable is
exported as an “array” with the variable name followed by a numeric index
number. The number is assigned typically form 0 to n where # is the number
if items in the possible answer list. The first item (item O is the first item in
this array) is set to the numeric valued of zero (0), if no other items in the
list were checked, otherwise it is set to one (1). The remaining items
numbered from 1 ton contain a 0 if they were not checked, ora one (1) if
they were checked.

The first record of the »CSV” file contains the list of data iterns (variable
names) exported. To get 2 list of variables exported, from the “LOGO” tab
of the Main Control Panel, click on the « A dvanced Features” Button. Then,
clicking either of the butt Biechione PoolRepoit” or ‘0 ey,

eported.

The “Question Pool Report” contains the Export Name, and the data type
with all answers of multiple choice questions.

The “Survey Reference s (0 Questions Report” will not show the multiple
choice answers, but shows which questions are contained in which surveys.

Both reports contain the Export Name.

The SITE “Local Issues” questions will be included in all reports.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 73




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ S**3 Survey Support Software

1% Ansher Dataa A atashest” button provides the answer
data in a spreadsheet within the program. This format is not a column by
column of answers, it is a full {dump” of all question and answers with
answers placed in row by row fyrmat. This is because most spreadsheets
only accommodate up 0 255 columns. This format will produce a row for
each answer of each respondent £ar a survey. Analysis of answers can also
be accomplished with the data exp qrt (CSV output).

AN S AR S A e S A g A B A S R

wsFirst Edition EXSystems{t Survey System Mabn Contral Panel
v: 1958 Long Survey -

[ Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 5: Data analysis. )\ |

Page 74 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPRR A XSystems™ S**3 Survey Support Software

Phase VI
Correspondence Between the Site, the Respondent and
the Agencies

> and Red Flags.

Prepare Exceptions Reparts. This process will allow the user to prepare
survey reports of all survey exceptions or customized reports of specific
exceptions for specific respondents or referral agengies.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 75




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR ZEXSystems™ S¥¥3 Survey Support Software

10t 7B

This provides the option of seeing all

the respondent oOr 4
t listed together or all exceptions referred to a

exceptions for a espbnd
particular referyal agenoy listed together.

p (referral agency) and then by

The user may also specify either
by using pull-down menus.

Referrals, both Red
The user may preview
tions produce desired

Select the type of exceptions to report — Red Flags,
Flags and Referrals, or a specific set of exceptions.
the report before printing to ensure that it’s content op

results.

Page 76 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998

Y

el

PR

Bl

R T

AT,




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Wanual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ $**3 Survey Support Software

The referrals letters” reports are accessed first from the main control panel

vmwm-wsuww RN

Figure: Main Control Panel Tab 6: Referrals and Red Flags. : {

The “Notifications Letters Options form appears. Selcct the report to run or

R

Mlack Refe

clicking on the *
button.

Figure: Notification Letters Options Form. J

iPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 77




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Seftware

«“Notification Letter Options ” For every firm that elected to have
“referrals”, the three options will be processed. First, it will print ail
notifications to agencies that firms need their help according to the rules
defined for referral exceptions. Second, it will print a letter to each
respondent indicating the agency was notified. Third, it post a date to each
Work Card indicating the referral was made.

Samples of these reports and Jetters follow.

Kansas Department of Cowmerce & Housing
Konses Business Appreiation Frogram

700 5W Harrison, Suite 1309

“fopela

£
68603-3712

Atbntion:
EXSytems R h Lk inshag recontly conducted & Kenms BusinessFirst retention axd
expension project, Through this confidentiel program, AXSystems Researh Leborstodes
survesed & nundber of Jocal businesses. Aae resltof the survey, menyhusineses requtsted
dtifional information or, becaure of thei resyonse to corlein guestions s redrrl should be
ade, speeific 1o the srvices provided by your sgeucy.

Enclosed yon witl find & ref2rral report which contains e nemes an contssls of fong which am
Reing mived to oz egency. We be that sou roegond 1o the frms and provids them with the
recessaryinformation as it pertaing to thatt needs and. youT services.

Thenkyou for helping racks XS wiws R 'h Lebaoretories bus teniion atd sxpension
Bl & sezcess, For more information sbout the Kansss BudnessFirsd program, contacl the
Eangas Dapartment of Corunere & Fousing al(785) 296.5298.
ity ms Revearch Labormtorics
Lavrence
%
Agency Conteet:

Fhone: (385).842-5151
FAY:
erveil

Figure: Sample of Letter notifying an agency of detected referrals.

Page 78 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirse™ 1998 Edition User Manual

IPPBR EXSystems™ 8%*3 Survey Support Seftware

Hote: The {uformmtion contained heveintis Confidentin. 1t is not for public
perusal or priblication. It is provided to you and your agency in hopes that
your ageney cat give aid, advice and assistance to the frulicated fiams.

Respondentld M, Yohrson
Heme
Phone
Phore FAX
PhronsOther
Hroail
Wew
Contect:
Title -

Reatons indicated by i for this notification
Huaving trendte getling muni-skilied workers.
Having trovkie gotting skilled workers,

Reereiting problem: High costof trining emibyes
Lackaf adequate skilled labar.

Survey Scfivmrelry JEGysternfmmd. The Rutitubefir Fulitie PoXkoy
IDOCHTE Wrifmcelraldiy A

Figure: Sample of Referral Exceptions reported to Agency J

IPPER, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 79




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

e

Lettersto anvmdant reg:wdhxg agency Hotil ic’\tlms .

Public Poliey
G e M3 romthnm
bty of Ky o e
Lovence £ O30
o (RSKEI0L TG (T
ek

L

r | Figure: First Page of Respondent Letters.

fuowary 33, 1992

Rk Teph oot

Mepior

Recantoreg ren oo ResearthLibo oteriet I
ot Arareesl, 3 and vy enagh the Kencer BesincssFin
mem.nabywscmnpmmrnmma&m

o ey e i ‘nhﬂmblbdrplnﬂcqum
wl.e pmfﬂlllrvrl lktowwnms Tevde, A Hst of st agercicr basbeen prdded Ry
yourzeviow. The hmlx: contiing, & 2 zesit of yoor Fervzyaraue s, wasons for notificelisn.

Thotk foling ek Resmrchl apard srpssdon
efforasuccer, For mom infxmetion dhout the &k ﬂew conbel
Reearchizhorkoiier w(123320-3151

KIS ynters Revourch Lebordosier
Lamrency B

Coract:

Prome:  (TESMEAZSES1 TR
+mk

Figure: Respondent Letter and Agency Introduction

Page 80 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edilion User Manual
IPPBR AXSystemns™ §¥*3 Survey Support Software

Phase VII
Correspondence between the Site the KDOC&H

At some point in time, the “survey” is “complete”. This means all of the
“anticipated” Respondents have returned the survey, the data has been
entered, and all local Site work is “done”.

It is recommended that the local site develop a follow-up strategy that
includes this feature. (See the KANSAS BusinessFirst Self-Guided Manual
for further information on developing a follow-up strategy.)

KDOC&H Follow-up. When the local user receives the KANSAS
BusinessFirst software from KDOC&H, the user agrees to send survey
results to KDOC&H for incorporation into a state business retention and
expansion database. It is recommended that this report be generated after
final data entry.

Backing Up the data to send to KDOC&H

At this point in the process, a transmittal of the database needs to be made
to KDOC&H. To perform this under Windows 95, make sure you are totally
Jogged out of the system, and it is NOT running.

From the “Start” menu on the Windows95 desktop, select “Programs”, then,
“Kansas BusinessFirst Menu,” then, “Compact the Database.”

This will compact the database so that the “least” amount of needed space is
taken, thus, perhaps, requiring few floppy disks to complete the backup.

This process takes a few moments, so be patient.

After the “compaction” is complete, from the “Start” menu on the
Windows95 desktop, select, “Programs™, then, “Accessories”, then,
“System Tools,” then, finally, “Backup™.

Again...Start, Programs, Accessories, System Tools, Backup.

When the program launches, a form that instructs you how to “operate” it
will appear. Follow the directions, clicking the “Ok” button until the form
shows the computer as a hierarchical tree with all of the available drives
showing.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 81




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSysterns™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Select the drive and directory where you installed the Survey system
software., If you used the recommended directory, it is:

C:\Program Files\Kansas BusinessFirst Survey Software

¥f you placed the «ipstallation” somewhere else, then you must locate it on
the directory structure presented on the Backup utility’s form.

After locating the directory, check only the Blstdata.mdb file. For about
every “megabyte” in size the file is, you will need one (1) floppy disk. The
program will ask you to place each “next” diskette in the floppy drive, as
they are needed.

Page 82 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirstt™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER EXSystems™ §*+3 Survey Support Software

Phase VIII
System Maintenance

Deleting unwanted surveys from the system. If the user deletes a survey,
all reports (Referral and Red Flag) and Work Cards that go with the survey
are deleted. The Cover Sheets are NOT deleted. However, deleting a
Respondent entry will delete the Cover Sheet.

B Diieshions and Suryeys” tab. Next, click

et e

lete. Clic [eeord:s

Faheliniin Ui
Survey Frofile

Figure: Maintain Survey Profiles form.

The record selector will become “reversed” in appearance. Press the
“Delete” key on the keyboard to delete the entry.

A warning will be issued. If you choose to continue with the delete, then, all
answers, work cards, and other records relating to the survey will be deleted.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998

Page 83




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER /EXSysterns™ $**3 Survey Support Software

Page 84 TPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirs™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AUXSystems™ $**3 Survey Support Software

Section V: Advanced Features of the Program

i 1510 J o ] =

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE & HOUSING
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

LA, e 3 SN P e T At A o MR P 5

[ Figure! Kansas BusinessFirst™ Main Control Panel Dialog Box
On the “{E050 B A e

certain procedurcs this button is used to , launch a controI panel that has
functions that are not needed for normal conduct of the survey. The reports
are described on the following pages, followed by the two other tools (the
blue buttons.

IPPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 85




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ S**3 Burvey Support Seftware

g

The “Print Question Fool Report” button produces a report of all
questions contained in the in the database, including any site-specific
questions.

The report displays the QuestionID, the question text, caption text, expori
options, answer-data-type, and whether or not the question is active. The
report is a useful way to review information that controls how the program
behaves that is stored as part of the question pool for each individual
question.

Advanced Toolkit

Preview Print Commands

L Figure: Advanced Toolkit Control Panel.

The “Print Survey References to Questions Report” button produces the
“Survey Reference s {0 Questions Report”. Although the report doesn’t

display the multiple-choice answers, it does show which questions are
contained in which surveys.

This report allows easy review of question text, numbering, and export
name on all surveys taken by the site. This report shows whether or not each
question will appear on the paper survey print out and/or the data entry
forms.

As the site creates secondary and tertiary surveys, Some guestions may be
asked again, while others may be deleted. After several surveys have been
taken, this report will identify which questions were asked in each survey so
that comparative analysis can take place. Or, in the case of not “overdoing”
it, the site can eliminate redundant questions that need not be asked more
than once.

Page 86 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
JPPBR EXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

The “Maintain Site Information” button launches the Site Maintenance
form. This form contains the site name and address. It is important that the
information contained on this form is correct, as it will appear in various
reports and correspondence materials prepared by the program.

Note: The SiteSerialNumber is currently “locked” and should be left blank.

v B

' Site Malntenance

e R L

eiamencadougtasksinsti;mtepubﬁpeﬁcymﬂ‘ousiner

e i,

2o A797 15421

ciUniversity of Kensas

e e e T e R

T e T S T

SRt Rk AR
funits IPFERAPPER_main htwl

R R

Figure: Site Name and Address Maintenance. _J

The site information will be used to eventually update your site with
KDOC&HIf you reinstall the software, the CalcedSitelD might change. It is
based upon the City, the County, and the State, and most important, the
Name of the Site. Until KDOC&H receives the end of survey database
transmittal, (See: Backing Up the data to send to KDOC&H) software
updates issues by the KDOC&H will not be available. If it is unavoidable
(due to the change in the site “Name”, “City”, “County”™), then notify the
KDOC&H of the changes. They can “synchronize” your old records with the
new “ID” for future data backup and exports to the KDOC&H.

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 87




KANSAS BusinessFirsi™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

Al

«View Parent (Template) Surveys’ Profile” button Jeads to the View
Parent Survey Profiles form, displaying the Survey ID name, a
Description, and the Bio/Purpose Information Statement for that survey. The
information displayed cannot be edited. The arrow keys allow the user to
move between profiles of existing surveys; initially, the software will arrive
on site containing only two Parent surveys, and thus two survey profiles will

be listed.
R S,
Survey Profiles

major feature of this form, allowing the user to create new surveys. After
selecting this button, the Create a New Survey form appears. The user will
enter the new survey ID; select a parent survey on which to base the new
survey; and, optionally, append the “active” site-specific questions to the
new survey (by checking the option box that controls the creation process).

The procedure for survey creation is describe in Section IV, Phase IL of this
manual.

Page 88 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ S**3 Burvey Support Software

Community Advisox;v_Grqu

Dennis Arnold, Director of Economic Development, Linn County, Mound City
Don Ballek, Field Representative, KDOC&H, Hays

Alexander Barket, Research Associate and Computer Software Programmer,
Economic Modeling Group, IPPBR, the University of Kansas, Lawrence

Clare Gustin, Regional Director, FHSU Small Business Development Center,
Hays

Shirléy Hanson, President, Independence Chamber of Commerce,
Independence

Kent Heerman, Executive Director, Regional Development Association of East
Central Kansas, Emporia ‘

Randy Hrabe, Executive Director, Northwest Kansas Economic Development
District, Hill City

Jon Hotaling, Director, Coffey County Economic Development, Burlington
Jim Janousek, Research Analyst, KDOC&H, Topeka

Konni Kelly, Business Development Representative, KDOC&H, Topeka
David Lewis, Southern Kansas Telephone, Clearwater

Carol Meyer, President, Garden City Area Chamber of Commerce, Garden
City

Genna Ott, Assistant Director, KCCED, the University of Kansas, Lawrence

Beth Tatarko, Assistant Director, KCCED, Kansas State University, Manhattan

APPENDIX A: Business Retention and Expansion

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 89




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Page 90 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




R

R

KANSAS BusinessFirsi™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Seftware

Index

A
A note about Data Entry Phase program problems.58,

66
Active 36
active survey 31
Active Survey 7

defined ¥l
Active Survey [Utilities] 7

defined 7
Active Survey Utilities and ReportSocrmmres. e 43
Add 31,33, 36,55
Add a New Log Entry 60

Work Log 60
Add a new or existing non-respoudent to the active

survey ; 54
Add a respondent to the survey 54
Add Respondent 33
Alexander Barket , ii, tii, iv, 89
Appears in...Data Entry 43
Appears on Paper. 43
APPENDIX A 89
arrow buifons 28
arrow-asterisk 33
Ascending 23

sort 22
assign export name

assigned 37
assigning caption

assigned 37
Author’s

Cormments il

Foreword.... iii
B
Backing Up the database. g1
Backup

Database 81

Floppy 81
Barket, Alexander , i, ifi, iv, 89
Bill “Bored” 18
billboard 21
Blank Cover Sheet, 62

Report 62
Business Retention and Expansion Community

Advisory Group 89
Buttons 7

defined 7
C
CalcedSiteID 87
caption 37

assigned 37

| |

CD-ROM Reader 15
change an answer 57
check all that apply

Data Eniry 57
Check all that apply 73
Check HERE if you want the ACTIVE Site Supplied

Questions Appended to the Survey ... PP 39
city (of site} .

Site 17
Close oenrs 22, 28
compact the database 81
Contents vii
Correspondence 75

Agency 75

Site 75
cover sheet 48
Cover Sheet 8, 62

Data Entry 62

defined ]

Work Card 62
Cover Sheet Other Followup Actiens

Cover sheet 62
cover sheets Blank .

types 49
cover sheets Completed

types 49

Create a New Survey Profile from this Parent Survey 88

Create and Go To the Work Card of this Respondent
for the Current Active Survey 32

Create and Go to Work Card of this Respondent for the

Curvent Active Survey 55
Create and Maintain Site Specific Questions v 35
Create site-specific questions 35
Create Work Cards... 45
Create Work Cards for ALL Respondents in the

Database . 46
Creating a custom Working SUrVEY wssvesssssners « 38
custom “working” survey , 38
D
Data Backup

Data 81
Data Deletion

Respondent . 46
Data Entering Sarvey Responses 53
data enfry 56
Data Entry - 43

data entry by identifying the respondent. . 53
Data Entry check all that apply

Data Entry 57
Data Entry Check all that apply 73
Data Entry numbers

Data Eniry. 57
Data Entry of Cover Sheet

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 91




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSysterns™ §**3 Survey Support Software

Data Entry... 62
Data entry of Single answer
data entry 72
Data Entry of Survey Responses 51
Data Entry only one applies
Data Entry 57
PData Entry Phase program problefns. v wevssrerens 58, 60
Pata Recap 8
defined 8
Data Sheet.... 23
data to send to KDOC&H 81
Datz View Answer Data as a Spread Sheet...n WA
Definition
Active Survey 7
Active Survey [Utilities} 7
Buftons ... i
Cover Sheet 8
Data Recap 8
Dialogue-Box 8
Exception Notification Agency 8
Exceptions 8
Fields .... 8
Form(s) .. 8
Global Question Pool 9
Global Utilities 9
Inclusion Sets 9
Log [work card] 9
Menu Bar .9
Qperations List. 9
Parent Survey 16
Printed Number 10
Profiles 10
Properfies 10
Question Operations List 11
QuestioniD 11
Record Selector.. i1
Red Flags 11
Referrals 12
Reporis 12
Respondent 12
Response Density 12
Sequence Numbers 12
Site 12
Static [information] 13
Survey 13
User. 13
Utilities 13
Work Card 13
Working Survey 14
Delete 36
Delete Question 36
Delete respondent 33
Deleting
Surveys 83
Deleting Other Followup Actions 62
Deleting unwanted surveys from the system.....oceee. w83
Deletion Work Card

deletion 46
Descending 23
Sort 22
Petermine which questions 42
Develop
survey 4
Dialogue-Box 8
defined )
E
Economic Medeling Group i
Edit Respondent Information .
Work Card 56 .
Enter login name 21
Enter the respondents into the SYSIEM s, 33
Excel CSV (Comma Separated Variables) Export....... 72
Exporiing 72
Exception Notification Agency 8
defined 8
Exceptions
defined 8
Exceptions Susmary Reports 75
report : 5
export name . 86
assigned 37
Export Name .73
¥
Fields 8
defined 8
Figure
Active Survey Set View of Maintain Respondents
form 3z
Billboard after First Launch 18
Billboard Form 21
Blank Cover Sheet sample 48
Control Panel With Active Survey Displayed........ 27
Data Recap Report 71
Report i
Enable/Disable Questions form wusresems rerrssasaneras 43 |
Exec Response Density Statisitics report, First Page.
Report 6

Exec Response Density Statistics report, First Page.
69

Executive Summary of Question Response Density

Report o8

Report ; 68
Export Data Dialogue Box JRO— 72
Find “Dialog box” .22
First Page of Respendent Letterso.. svveraserseseess 80
Kansas BusinessFirst™ Matn Control Panel Dialog

BoX ..o P— -
Login Dialogue Box S—
LLORIN FOMMnmmssassnssersssssassmssssssssmmesgassessssrisiississs W2
Main Control Panel Tab 1

Develop FIrm LISES oot 2%

Main Control Panel Tab 2

Page 92 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




o AR

KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER AXSystems™ §*++3 Sprvey Support Software

Develop Questions and Surveys..............,35 , 38,42

Main Controt Panel Tab 3

Develop Firm 25, 46
Main Centrol Panel Tab 4

Enter Data " 51
Main Control Panel Tab 5

Data analysis. 67,74
Main Control Panel Tab 6

Referrals and Red Flags 18, 77
Maintain Respondents form 35
Maintain Respondents form. 31
Maintain Survey Profiles Ormmh cemsermieess w83
Maintain Survey Profiles FOrIm. cummeccins —
Print Preview of AlongPracticeSurvey FOrm e 28
Respondent Letter and Agency Introduction se..80

Respondent Work Card Bata Deletton forn. - o
Sample of Letter notifying an agency of detected
referrals SO } 1
Sample of Referral Excepiions reported to Agency 79
Second page of Exec. Response Density Statistics

repert.
Select a Respondent form. -t
Set the Active Survey form 53
Set the Active Survey 26

Gite Initialization dialogue box. USSR —
Site Maintenance Dialogue 1T ST——— .

Site Name and Address Maintenanceu e w87
Site Specific Question Maintenance FOT M ruerersarmenrins 36
Survey Work Card 59
Survey Work Card form. 45, 56
Survey Work Card, Cover Sheet Tab e 62

Survey Work Card, Red Flag Tab. sermsevenssananissenvesies 64
Survey Work Card, Referrals Tabu i 65
Survey Work Card, Ticket Tab. e rrenserann Bl
Survey Work Card, Work Log Tab. e 60

Toolbar 22

View Parent Survey Profiles form e e 88
Find and view the working SUrveyS.emee rerermssrie 25
Finding 23

butten 23
Finish...Create the New Survey .. 39
Floppy Backup

Data 81
Form View button. 23
Formis) 8

defined \ 8
Functions Of the Program... . 8s
G
Global Question Pool 9

defined .
Global Utilities 9

defined 9
H
How to

Use the manual... 1

How to start the software 26
1
jdentifying the respondent 53
Inclusion Sefs 9

defined 9
Index. 91
Inroduction

Glossary of Terms 1
Installation 15
Tnstitute for Public Policy and Business Research o, i
Tntel ' 15
Intel 486 6omhz . 15
¥ntel Pentium 133mhz ' 15
Introduction . i,21

installation of Seftware 1

Local Set-up and Management 1

Tour of Functions of the PrOELATL curersserrerssssssnssmssens 1

Using the Software.. .1
IPPBR Economic Modeling Group i
K
Kansas Center for Community Economic Development i
Kansas Locked as state ... .17
Keep the New Log Entry . 60
L
Launch the instalied software 20
Local Set-up 3
Log [work card].... 9

defined 9
Logo tab of Main Control Panel 24
M
Main Control Panel 24, 25,27,33
Main Control Panel LOGO tab. 24
Main Control Panel Tab I

Develop Firm Lists 29
Main Control Panel Fab 2

Develop Questions and SUrVEYS weccisssneers TP ¥ 1

Pevelop Questions and SUrveYS. o seareners 38, 42
Mait Conirol Panel Tab 3 .

Develop Firm 46
Main Conirol Panel Tab 4

Enter Data . rees 33

Enter Data. ... .51
Main Control Panel Tab 3

Data analysis 67, 74
Main Controf Panel Tab 6

Referrals and Red Flags, coounmrmrmiers 75,77
Main Control Panel tab L.OGO. 24

Maintain (add & edit) Respondent Firms® Static
Information reesnseares 33
Maintain Questions Operations T T TR
Maintain Respondents rversrmenssas 29
Maintain Site Information 87
Maintain Survey Profile of Descriptive Tnformation... 83

IPPRR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 93




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR /EXSystems™ 5**3 Survey Support Software

Maintenance
Site i8
Management 3
menu bar 22
Menu Bar 9
defined 9
Mintimum Requirement
16MB RAM 15
S0MB - 100 MB Disk Space 15
CD-ROM Reader 15
Floppy Disc Drive i5
Video modes 15
Minimum requirements 15
N
name
Site.. 17
name of the site 17
Next {(Respondent Survey Work Card} ceemserrsrissere 49
Next (Select a Respondent) 26,53
Next Run Step 21,53
Next Ron Step” button 23,56
Next,..Conduct Survey 56
Netice of License: i
Notification Agency 9. See
Notification Letter Options 78
numbers
Data Entry 57
0
only one applies
Data Entry 57
Operations List 9
defined 9
Organizing Respondent Information..rmenes JRp— 29
Other Followup Actions 62
Cover sheet 62
deleteing 62
Werk Card 62
| o
parent long
as cioned 39
parent short
as cloned 3%
Parent Survey 10
Parent Survey defined 10
Pentium 133mhz 15
Prepare the Cover Sheets 48
preview a survey 27
Print ALL Respondent Blank Cover Shests wemievssresserred9
report 49
Print Blank Paper Survey 27,42
Print Data Recap... 67,71
report... 67,71
Print Exec Response Density 67,68
report - 67, 68

Print Preview Print Commands w..e.... U e 27, 42
Print Question Pool Report. . 86
report &6
Print Survey References to Questions Report.e.. 86
Regport 36
Print this Cover Sheet 62
Report 62
Print This Cover Sheet 49
report 49
Work Card 49
Printed Number 10
defined 10 .
printer icon 28,42 .
Profiles 10
defined i0
Program problems during data eniry. e ]
Properties 10
defined 10
Q
Question
Add 36
Delete 36
Question Operations List 11
defined w11
QuestionlD 11,36
defined.. 11
guestions
Creation 35
Questions Pool Report 73
report 73
R
record selector 83
Record Selector 11, 33,36
defined 11
Record Selectors. 47
Red Flags 11,64
defined 11
Report 76
Work Card .64
Referrat Notifications Reports 78
Report ... T8
Referrals. 12, 65
defined resrene 12
Report e T6
Work Card .65
Remunber the survey questions (if necessary of desire:i)é
Report
Print Blank Paper Survey p—
report — Red Flags, Referrals wumommrrmnrirmmsesees” 76
Report Exceptions Summary Reports v 75
Report Figure: Data Recap Report.en 7
Report J——

Report Figure: Exec Response Density Statisitics reports
First Page.

Page 94 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




EANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR AXSystermns™ §*#*3 Survey Support Software

Report 69
Report Figure: Executive Summary of Question

Response Density Report

Report 68

Report Print ALY, Respondent Blank Cover Sheets....49
Report Print Blank Cover Sheet

Report 62
Report Print Blank Paper Survey wu. S—.
Report Prin{ Data Recap 67,71
Report Print Exec Response Density ... wwssversnenen 07, 68
Report Print Question Pool Report

report 86
Report Print Survey References fo Questions Report

Report 86
Report Print this Cover Sheet

Report ' 62
Report Print This Cover Sheet

report 49
Report Questions Pool Report 3
Report Red Flags

Report 76
Report Referral Notifications Reports

Report - 8
Report Referrals

Report - 76
Report Survey References to Questions Report ... 73
Report Survey Results

Reporting &7
Reporting the Survey Results. &7
Reporis 12

defined 12
respondent

Collecting 4
Respondent 12

Add 33

defined 12

Delete 33
Respondent Correspondence

Respondent 75
Respondent Information 29
Respondent Work Card and Data Deletion w46
Response Density 12

defined 12
Running the software 20
Running the survey

Next...Conduact Survey 56
S
Select Respondent 32,55
Selector 11
Sequence Numbers 12

defined 12
Set the Current Active Survey 41
Set up the office 3
Single answer 72

data entry 72
Site 12

defined e 12
Maintenance 18
name 17
site id 17
SITE questions 3
Reporting 73
site-specific questions 42
Software problems during data entry. s 58, 66
Sort Ascending
Sert 22
Sort Descending
Sort 22
sort. Twe options 22
Special Notice. v
Starting the software 20
Static {information] 13
defined 13
suffix 33
survey
Develop 4
Survey 13
defined 13
Deleting 83
Survey Deleting
Surveys. 83
Survey References fo Questions 44
Survey References to Questions Report. .. .73
report 73
Survey Results 67
Reporting 67
System Maintenance 83
T
Table of Contents vii
The University of Kansas i
Ticket 13,61
Work Card 6
To prepare cover sheets for all the respondents attached
to the active survey. 49
To print a compieted cover sheet for only one
respoiident 49
tooltbar 22
Toolbar
Data Sheet 23
Form View 23
Toolbar 22
Ascending 23
escending 23
Excel or Word 23
Finding : 23
MS Excel 23
MS Word 23
Next Run Step 23
page sefup 23
rint preview and print BUtions ... B 23
VCR Navigation 23
Tour of Functions 85

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998 Page 95




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPBR EXSystems™ §%*3 Survey Support Software

U
Yniversity of Kansas i
User 13
defined 13
Utilities 13
defined 13
v
VCR [Next] button
Pata Entry 57
VCR Style 26, 40
Video modes 15
View Answer Data as a Spread Sheetummmamsen 74
View Parent (Template) Surveys’ Profile w88
w
Windows 95 .
‘Work Card 13,48
defined i3
deletion 46
‘Work Card Cover Sheet
Work Card 62

Work Card Edit Respondent Information
Work Card

Waerk Card is incorrect

Respondent static data
Work Card Other Followup Actions
Cover sheet

Work Card

Work Card Print This Cover Sheet
Work Card

Work Card Red Flags
Work Card...

Work Card Referrals
Work Card

Work Card Ticket

Work Cards
Create

Figure

Work Log

Work Log Add a New Log Entry
Work Log

working survey

Working Survey

defined

Page 96 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998

36

56

62
62

49

64

65

61




i
)

KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Bdition User Manal
[PPBR AXSystems™ §**3 Survey Support Software

IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998

Page 97

2

e T A

iR

s




KANSAS BusinessFirst™ 1998 Edition User Manual
IPPER ZXSystems™ $#*3 Survey Support Software

Page 98 IPPBR, the University of Kansas 1998




